
Saa

FBI - CENTRAL RECORDS CENTER

LS - LOUISVILLE LS-0044-0004W: LS

1 Class / Case # Sub Vol. Serial

0044 947 5 345 380

6/14/474528

111I111111II i IIRIllIIH
RNPOC5VVXBS

Volume Number
SIFICATION NO.

Serials

FLEE

THIS

TO

Bustine

ACCED

of

ettl

FBI - CENTRAL RECORDS CENTER

LS - LOUISVILLE LS-0044-0004W LS

Notices

Class / Case # Sub Vol. Serial #
File

0044 947 5 345 380

6/14/474528

RRP005WXBS
No:

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 102 EDITION
GSA PPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO :SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) DATE: 6/11/68

FROM :SA CHARLES A. KINCAID

SUBJECT: MURKIN-COST DATA

At 1:30 P.M. this date, June 4, 1968, the writer
telephonically furnished the following cost data figures for
the Louisville Office during the month of May, 1968 to SA GYLFIE
of the Memphis Office:

1. Number of Manhours Spent on Case

A. Special Agents

1. Regular-329 hours and 20 minutes

2. Overtime-32 hours and 15 minutes

Total 361 hours and 35 minutes.

B. Clerical Employees-40 hours and 45 minutes

2. Total mileage traveled by Bureau cars-2811 miles.

3. There were no unusual or out-of-the-ordinary costs
incurred by the Louisville Office.

4. Peak number of Special Agent Working on Case-25.

CAK/gn
(1)

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
5010-108

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) DATE: 6/11/68

FROM : SA CHARLES A. KINCAID

SUBJECT: MURKIN-COST DATA

At 1:30 P.M. this date, June 4, 1968, the writer
telephonically furnished the following cost data figures for
the Louisville Office during the month of May, 1968 to SA GYLFIEof the Memphis Office:

1. Number of Manhours Spent on Case

A. Special Agents

1. Regular-329 hours and 20 minutes

2. Overtime-32 hours and 15 minutes

Total 361 hours and 35 minutes.

B. Clerical Employees-40 hours and 45 minutes

2. Total mileage traveled by Bureau cars-2811 miles.

3. There were no unusual or out-of-the-ordinary costs
incurred by the Louisville Office.

4. Peak number of Special Agent Working on Case-25.

CAK/gn
(1)

gn

41-947-345

HPT
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



6/11/68

ROUTING IP TO ALL FIELD OFFICES 6/11/6

FROM SACO MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, aka
FUGITIVE
CR - CONSPIRACY; UFAC - ROBBERY

00: MEMPHIS

Re report of SA JOE C. HESTER 6/5/68 at Memphis.

be 12/7/67.Page 17, paragraph 4, line 6 - 12/17/67, should

Please correct your copies.

SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN

TOR :tjm

aEARCHED DEXED
SERIAU7M. FILED.

6/11/68

ROUTING SLIP TO ALL FIELD OFFICES Louisueles
FROM SAC, (44-1987)MEMPHIS (P)

RE: JAMES EARL RAY, aka -
FUGITIVE
CR - CONSPIRACY ; UFAC - ROBBERY

00: MEMPHIS

Re report of SA JOE C. HESTER 6/5/68 at Memphis.

be 12/7/67.
Page 17, paragraph 4, line 6 - 12/17/67, should

Please correct your copies.

SAC ROBERT G. JENSEN

TOR : j jm

44-947-346

Consected

SEARCHED that
SERIALIZED FILED

INDEXEDan
JUN1 1968
Foi-LOUISVILLE

OF JVM

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FBI I
1

Date: 6-12-68 I

Transmit the following in I
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL AM I
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 'P

MURKIN

In view of subject's apprehension, any office having
outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica
tion of any kind should cancel outstanding request now.

A&D. j

2 Albany
1 All Continental Offices
1 Memphis

RGJ:BN :
(56)

SEARCHED.. INDEXED
` SF RIALIZFD rr y

Approved: y Sent M Per
Special'Agent in Charge

FBI

Date: 6-12-68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

AIRTELVia AM

(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: SAC, ALBANY

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) P

MURKIN

In view of subject's apprehension, any office having
outstanding leads or requests for circularization in any publica-
tion of any kind should cancel outstanding request now.

A & D.

2 Albany
1 All Continental Offices
1 Memphis

RGJ:BN
(56)

41-947-347
SEARCHED

INDEXED

SERIALIZED us
JUN 15 1968

FF Lew

Karassa

Approved: Refenren
Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



June 12, 1968

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Reference Springfield teletype to Bureau,
dated 6/10/68.

On 6/11 and 12/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY
were displayed to LARRY MC INTOSH and former owners of
Mens Style Shop, Mayfield, Kentucky. Mr. WATT C. SEAY and
EDWIN. WILSON all advised that on an average of one year they
sell over 40 dozen Royal De Luxe Stetsons and that the
pictures of JAMES EARL RAY are. completely unfamiliar to
them. All advised that mose likely the hat purchased at
:gyfield, Kentucky, was done so by a chsh purchase and no
record would be kept of such a transaction. All stated no
charge record was available of information concerning the
purchase of a Royal De Luxe Stetson.

Further, photographs displayed to COP of Mayfield,
Kentuky, Sheriff Graves County, Mayfield, Kentucky, and
County Judge Graves County all advised they are unable
to make an identification concerning JAMES EARL RAY.

.3 - Bureau
1 - Springfield (44-561£)
1 - Memphis (44-1987)

6 Louisville Sear

Serialed
-ndexed
Filed

June 12, 1968

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Reference Springfield teletype to Bureau,
dated 6/10/68.

On 6/11 and 12/68, photographs of JAMES EARL RAY
were displayed to LARRY MC INTOSH and former owners of
Mens Style Shop, Mayfield, Kentucky. Mr. WATT C. SEAY and
EDWIN WILSON all advised that on an average of one year they
sell over 40 dozen Royal De Luxe Stetsons and that the
pictures of JAMES EARL RAY are completely unfamiliar to
them. All advised that mose likely the hat purchased at
Mayfield, Kentucky, was done so by a cash purchase and no
record would be kept of such a transaction. All stated no
charge record was available of information concerning the
purchase of a Royal De Luxe Stetson.

Further, photographs displayed to COP of Mayfield,
Kentuky, Sheriff Graves County, Mayfield, Kentucky, and
County Judge Graves County all advised they are unable
to make an identification concerning JAMES EARL RAY.

3 - Bureau
1 - Springfield (44-561)
1 - Memphis (44-1987)

C - Louisville
JJC:pab
(6) 14-947-318

Searched

Serialized:
Indexed

Light
Filed

Kinning
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD..350 (Rev. :7-1-r)_

C C
(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

U1 w~Permitted Search

After the Foreign Ministry gave per
mission for the search, the dozen (Indicate page, name of
Mouities, headed by a corporal began newspaper, city and state.)
scanning thousands of applications made,

In' 2 00,000 since late April 1967, when Ray escaped.
jfrom prison in Missouri.

On Juie, 1 a young constdble matched Page B 4
the~ F ' lh~to of Ray with the passport

Photo i3ecrcIJot og I 4.#:photo submitted under the name Sneyd.

OTTAWA (AP) - A dozen Canadian The application listed Ray's transient Oi
Mounties spent 19 nights scanning, more 'Toetexav dress an .gave the ame of - onlame

ta 200000pasp ort19nigts acanin o ~ a.travel age'ncy, which enabled authori
hae 200,000 lassport applicatios to ties to find out-quickly when IRay left'the

trace Tames Earl Iay. country. A Freek. later, :Scotland Yard o r
The painstaking sehrch by, the Royal arrested' him in,1ondon. as he was about IO11SVille,

anadian M9ounted Police, which led to to-board a'plane for Belgium.
ay's arrest. in .London last Satirday, -4 ay's features were similar to a dozen
egan one week after the man charged' , photos in the ;passport files, and a num

with killing Dr. Martin Luther Kiig fr: fber of r6utine checks were nade before
left'anada y i ,Seyd'sefile-turned-up. lThe distifiguishing features were the
Raf's-use of the-fiames'of four Toronto. shape of 'Ray's.chin,"the set of his ears

nen Helped him elude detectioh, live and his 'hairline. He had disguised him
quietly. in Toronto for nearly a msuth, self 'slighlyby wearing heavy-rim glasses
thei fly to Europe. with a false blihcer, and:t hteniig his nouth.
,tificate and passport under the name of
Mamhon George .Sneyd. He obtained the oeSomeQuestionsStilliTianswered
passport April 25 and flew to bondon
May 6, The Mounties, ate now tryitag. to find

An FBI photo of as sent offi- how Ray assimed the names of the four
Sto oTorontd, men, how he got the passport

icers, at 131 Canadian points of, entry oil and what connections he may have 'had
Apkil 22 'There has been no explanation Canada. Date: 6/13/68
of the delay to, May 13 before the search inRay during the past year has used the Edition:
started, or what led 'he Mounties to sus- dames of four then vtg 'ithe Toronto dO

pectthewanted nan-ight have: b - subuib, Scarborough Sneyd a'police con. Author:
aai iff assport. stable; Erio St Vincent Gailt, a warehouse Editor: B Bingham

foreman; Paul Bridgeinah, a teaching ' Title:
consultant; and John Willard,, an' insir
ance appraiser.

He legan using Galt's' naine after 'a
visit to Montreallistsumimer, and bought
a car ir the United States uider the name character:
of Eric Starvo, Galt. Galt signed his name or 44-947Etic St. V. Galt, with small circles in- Classification:

osteadof eriods, and the police believe
saw he signatare and . submitting Office: Ls

Q'Being Investigated

SEARCHED ......... NDEXED.
SERIALIZED' . FILE

JUN,/ ;196
F81 - LOUISVI
FS-.cjjsj

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

C

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Ministry Permitted Search

Ray Found After the Foreign Ministry gave per-
mission for the search, the dozen (Indicate page, name of
Mounties, headed by a corporal began newspaper, city and state.)

In 200,000 scanning thousands of applications made
since late April 1967, when Ray escaped.
from prison in Missouri.

Photo Search
On June 1 a young constable matched Page B 4

the FBI photo of Ray with the passport
photo submitted under the name Sneyd.

OTTAWA (AP) - A dozen Canadian The application listed Ray's transient
Toronto address and gave the name of Louisville Times

Mounties spént19 nights, scanning more

than 200,000 passport applications to travel agency, which enabled authori-

trace James Earl Ray.
ties to find out quickly when Ray 'left the
country. A week later, Scotland Yard

The painstaking search by the Royal arrested him in London as he was about Louisville, Ky.
Canadian Mounted Police, which led to to board a plane for Belgium.

Ray's arrest in London last Saturday, Ray's features were similar to a dozen

began one week after the man charged photos in the passport files, and a num-

with killing Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. ber of routine checks were made before

left Canada May 6. Sneyd's file turned. up.
The distinguishing features were the

Ray's use of the names of four Toronto shape of Ray's chin, the set of his ears

men helped him elude detection, live and his hairline. He had disguised him-

(quietly in Toronto for nearly a month, self slightly by wearing heavy-rim glasses

then fly to Europe with a false birth+cer and tightening his mouth.

tificate and passport under the name of
Ramon George Sneyd. He obtained the Some Questions Still Unanswered

passport April 25 and flew to London

May 6. The Mounties are now trying to find

An FBI photo of Ray was sent to offi- how Ray assumed the names of the four
Toronto men, how he got the passport

icers at 131 Canadian points of entry on and what connections the may have had
April 22. There has been no explanation in Canada. Date:

of the delay to May 13 before the search 6/13/68
started, or what led the Mounties to sus- Ray, during the past year, has used the Edition:

names of four men living in the Toronto Home

pect the wanted man might have obtained suburb; Scarborough Sneyd, a police con- Author:

a Canadan passport. stable; Eric St. Vincent Galt, a warehouse Editor:
foreman; Paul Bridgeman, a teaching Barry Bingham

Title:
consultant; and John Willard, an insur-
ance appraiser.

He began using Galt's name after a
visit to Montreal last summer, and bought
a car in the United States under the name Character:

of Eric Starvo Galt. Galt signed his name or
Eric St. V. Galt, with small circles in- 44-947
stead of periods, and the police believe Classification:

Ray saw the signature and misread Submitting Office: Ls
Being Investigated

44-947-349
SEARCHED INDEXED

SERIALIZED :FILED

JUN i 1969
FBI - LOUISVILLE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1982 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)(P) DATE: 6/13/68

FROM SA THOMAS J. UTASKI

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS
BUFILE 44-38861

Re memo of SA THOMAS J. UTASKI dated 5/9/68.

On 6/3/68, Mrs. ELIZABETH BRADLEY, 839 Washington
Avenue, Newport, Kentucky, was contacted regarding an
individual whom she had seen on previous occasions and
who she believed to be possibly identical with JAMES EARL
RAY. Mrs. BRADLEY stated that she has not seen the
individual in question since the last contact with the
interviewing Agent but that she and her husband weeon
continuous lookout for the individual and would immediately
notify the writer upon obtaining any information or upon
viewing the individual in question.

( I-ouisville
TJU/eam
(2)

.. au.INDEXED
SERIALIZED. (LED

1JUN 1 68
BuUl- UIS LE

me...Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) DATE: 6/13/68

FROM : SA THOMAS J. UTASKI

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS
BUFILE 44-38861

Re memo of SA THOMAS J. UTASKI dated 5/9/68.

On 6/3/68, Mrs. ELIZABETH BRADLEY, 839 Washington
Avenue, Newport, Kentucky, was contacted regarding an
individual whom she had seen on previous occasions and
who she believed to be possibly identical with JAMES EARL
RAY. Mrs. BRADLEY stated that she has not seen the
individual in question since the last contact with the
interviewing Agent but that she and her husband were on
continuous lookout for the individual and would immediately
notify the writer upon obtaining any information or upon
viewing the individual in question.
2 Louisville
TJU/eam
(2)

EAm

44-947-350
MONED INDEXED

SERIALIZED FILED

JUN1 & 1968
FBI- LOUISVILLE

Buy U.SS. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)(P) 6/13/63

SA THOMAS J. UTASKI

MURKIN

00: MEMPRIS
BUFILE 44-38861

Re memo of SA THOMAS J. UTASKI dated 5/9/68.

On 6/3/68, Mrs. ELIZABETH BRADLEY, 839 Washington
Avenue, Newport, Kentucky, was contacted regarding an
individual whom she had seen on previous occasions and
who she believed to be possibly identical with JAMES EARL
RAY. Mrs. BRADLEY stated that she has not seen the
individual in question since the last contact with the
interviewing Agent but that she and her husband wee on
continuous lookout for the individual and would immediately
notify the writer upon obtaining any information or upon
viewing the individual in question.

2 Louisville
TJU/eamu
(2)

/ DEXED.-
JERIAL7 M - SLE

JU 16

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) 6/13/68

SA THOMAS J. UTASKI

MURKIN

00: MEMPHIS
BUFILE 44-38861

Re memo of SA THOMAS J. UTASKI dated 5/9/68.

On 6/3/68, Mrs. ELIZABETH BRADLEY, 839 Washington
Avenue, Newport, Kentucky, was contacted regarding an
individual whom she had seen on previous occasions and
who she believed to be possibly identical with JAMES EARL
RAY. Mrs. BRADLEY stated that she has not seen the
individual in question since the last contact with the
interviewing Agent but that she and her husband were on
continuous lookout for the individual and would immediatelynotify the writer upon obtaining any information or upon
viewing the individual in question.
2 1 Louisville
TJU/eam
(2)

SB

44-947-350
INDEXED

FILED is
JUN1 i 1968

LOUISVILLY

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



* 9

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) 6/18/68
ATTENTION: CHIARLIES A. KINCAID

SA M, WESLEY SWRINGEN

URlKIN

Re Louisville teletype to Sacramento dated
6/5/48.

On 6/6/8, Mrs. PEARNIE DISEMAN, Dishman's
Home for the Aged, Monticello, Kentucky, advised SA
M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has not heard from her
nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN, since PAUL - father murdered his
mother and thereafter committed suicide.

She stated she has not heard anything from any
of her relatives concerning the whereabouts of PAUL
BRIDGEMAN.

On 6/7/68, Mrs. CARRIE BRIDGEMAN, Windy, Kentucky,
advised SA M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has no information
concerning the whereabouts of her nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN.
She stated her husband, EARNIE, is working in Monticello,
Kentucky.

She said PAUL BRIDGEMAN= has no other relatives
in Kentucky except EARNIE in Monticello.

Results of the above interviews are being submitted
for the information of the Louisville Office..

2 - Louisville

MS/fg

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) 6/18/68
ATTENTION: CHARLES A. KINCAID

SA M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN

MURKIN

Re Louisville teletype to Sacramento dated
6/5/68.

On 6/6/68, Mrs. PEARNIE DISHMAN, Dishman's
Home for the Aged, Monticello, Kentucky, advised SA
M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has not heard from her
nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN, since PAUL's father murdered his
mother and thereafter committed suicide.

She stated she has not heard anything from any
of her relatives concerning the whereabouts of PAUL
BRIDGEMAN.

On 6/7/68, Mrs. CARRIE BRIDGEMAN, Windy, Kentucky,
advised SA M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has no information
concerning the whereabouts of her nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN.
She stated her husband, EARNIE, is working in Monticello,
Kentucky.

She said PAUL BRIDGEMAN has no other relatives
in Kentucky except EARNIE in Monticello.

Results of the above interviews are being submitted
for the information of the Louisville Office.

2 - Louisville

MWS/fg
(2)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY IDB2 EDITON
GSA FPMR (41 COFR) tl-1i.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
To SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) DATE: 6/18/68

ATTENTION: CHARLES A. KINCAID

FROM : SA M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Louisville teletype to Sacramento dated
6/5/68.

On 6/6/68, Mrs. PEARNIE DISHMAN, Dishman's
Home for the Aged, Monticello, Kentucky, advised SA
M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has not heard from her
nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN, since PAUL's father murdered his
mother and thereafter committed suicide.

She stated she has not heard anything from any
of her relatives concerning the whereabouts of PAUL
BRIDGEMAN.

On 6/7/68, Mrs. CARRIE BRIDGEMAN, Windy, Kentucky,
advised SA M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has no information
concerning the whereabouts of her nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN.
She stated her husband, EARNIE, is working in Monticello,
Kentucky.

She said PAUL BRIDGEMAND has no other relatives
in Kentucky except EARNIE in Monticello.

Results of the above interviews are being submitted
for the information of the Louisville Office.

2 - Louisville

MWS/fg
(2)

" rli -INDEXED
~ERIA I ~FILED

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (P) DATE: 6/18/68

ATTENTION: CHARLES A. KINCAID

FROM : SA M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Louisville teletype to Sacramento dated
6/5/68.

On 6/6/68, Mrs. PEARNIE DISHMAN, Dishman's
Home for the Aged, Monticello, Kentucky, advised SA
M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has not heard from her
nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN, since PAUL's father murdered his
mother and thereafter committed suicide.

She stated she has not heard anything from any
of her relatives concerning the whereabouts of PAUL
BRIDGEMAN.

On 6/7/68, Mrs. CARRIE BRIDGEMAN, Windy, Kentucky,
advised SA M. WESLEY SWEARINGEN that she has no information
concerning the whereabouts of her nephew, PAUL BRIDGEMAN.
She stated her husband, EARNIE, is working in Monticello,
Kentucky.

She said PAUL BRIDGEMAND has no other relatives
in Kentucky except EARNIE in Monticello.

Results of the above interviews are being submitted
for the information of the Louisville Office.

2 - Louisville

MWS/fg
(2)

44-947-351
INDEXED

SERIALI:-
FILEDof

JUNG 1968
LUUISVILLE

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108
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FD-35'O (Rev. 7-16-63)

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

I,,~NTENSIVE MANHUNT FOR RAC,
TERMINATES IN ENGLAND

(ndaew pa e, t nate.)
It is fortunate that James Earl Ray, believed nwspaper city and state.)

to have assassinated Dr. Martin Luther King, has
been apprehended in London. The first steps
have been taken to return him to the United
Statesfor trial.

It is expected that he will be tried for mur
der in the Tennessee courts inMemphis where
the crime was committed.

It was the most intensive manhunt in his-
tory. Ray went underefhe alias of Galt. Then
when his flight-took him to Toronto,, the former.
convict took the name of Sneyd.

It seems that the Royal Canadian Mounted
Police were helpful in locating the matching
fingerprints.*Thousands of hours of police work
in 50 states and a dozen foreign countries fin
ally ended with the fugitive's arrest in Landon.

It is fortunate that the slayer has been
caught and it will be an' nterpsting trial. It is ate

:nimportant to fiid out where Ray got the con- on:
Edition:/ siderable sum of money with which to finance Author:

his extensive travels. It may be disclosed that Editor:

th ous crime was the resultof a con - . itle: v.

Character:
. or

Classification:

Submitting Office:

'Being Investigated

INDEXED
(l7DfFILED

1, UIISVILLE

FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63)

C

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

INTENSIVE MANHUNT FOR RAY
TERMINATES IN ENGLAND (Indicate page, name of

It is fortunate that James Earl Ray, believed newspaper, city and state.)

to have assassinated Dr. Martin Luther King, has
been apprehended in London. The first steps
have been taken to return him to the United
States for trial. Richmond

It is expected that he will be tried for mur-
der in the Tennessee courts in Memphis where Daily Registerthe crime was committed.

It was the most intensive manhunt in his-

tory. Ray went under the alias of Galt. Then Richmond,Ky.when his flight. took him to Toronto, the former
convict took the name of Sneyd.

It seems that the Royal Canadian Mounted
Police were helpful in locating the matching
fingerprints. Thousands of hours of police work
in 50 states and a dozen foreign countries fin-
ally ended with the fugitive's arrest in London.

It is fortunate that the slayer has been
caught and it will be an interesting trial. It is 6-12-68important to find out where Ray got the con-

Date:

Edition:
siderable sum of money with which to finance
his extensive travels. It may be disclosed that

Author:

Editor: Randall Fields
the heinous crime was the result of a conspiracy. Title:

Character:
or

Submitting Office:
Classification: Ls

Being Investigated

44-947-352
MARCHED INDEXED

GERIALIZEDof FILED of
LOUISVILLEH

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



July 1, 1968

AIRTEL AIR MAIL,

TO: - SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following figures represent cost data for
the Louisville Office during the month of June:

1. Number of Man Hours Spent on Case.

A. Special Agents

1. Regular 78 hours

2. Overtime 6 hours

Total 84 hours

B. Clerical employees 10 hours

2. Total Mileage- Traveleduiau Cars 625

3.. There were no unusual or out-of-the
ordinary costs incurred by the
Louisville Office.

4. Peak number of Special Agents Working
On Case 8

2 - Memphis
/2)- Louisville Searched
CAK:pab Sorialized
(4) Indexed

July 1, 1968

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following figures represent cost data for
the Louisville Office during the month of June :

1. Number of Man Hours Spent on Case.

A. Special Agents

1. Regular 78 hours

2. Overtime 6 hours

Total 84 hours

B. Clerical employees 10 hours

2. Total Mileage Traveled by Bureau Cars 625

3. There were no unusual or out-of-the
ordinary costs incurred by the
Louisville Office.

4. Peak number of Special Agents Working
On Case 8

44 - 947 - 11 363
2 - Memphis
2 - Louisville Searched

CAK:pab Serialized ST
(4) Indexed

JA
Filed of

Kincard
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



July 1 1968

AIRTEL, AIR MAIL

TO SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

4FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following figures represent cost data for
the Louisville Office during. the month of June:

1. Number of Man Hours Spent on Case.

A. Special Agents

1. Regular 78 hours

2. Overtime 6 hours

Total 84 hours

B. Clerical employees I hours

2. Total Mileage Traveled by Bureau Cars 625

3. There were no unusual or out-of-the
ordinary costs incurred by the
Louisville Office.

4. Peak number of Special Agents Working
On Case

2 - Memphis
- Louieville

CAK:pab

searched
Seralize

July 1, 1968

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

The following figures represent cost data for
the Louisville Office during the month of June :

1. Number of Man Hours Spent on Case.

A. Special Agents

1. Regular 78 hours

2. Overtime 6 hours

Total 84 hours

B. Clerical employees 10 hours

2. Total Mileage Traveled by Bureau Cars 625

3. There were no unusual or out-of-the
ordinary costs incurred by the
Louisville Office.

4. Peak number of Special Agents Working
On Case 8

2 - Memphis
2 - Louisville
CAK :pab
(4) 44-947-353
Ca Searched

Serialized
ST

Indexed
Eyes

Filed
2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) July 1, 1968

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (RUC)

MURKIN

There are enclosed herewith eight copies of FD-302
reflecting interview of C. M. BAYRI, Southern Greyhound Lines,
Lexington, Kentucky, relative to the tracing of Greyhound Bus
Ticket utilized from Knoxville, Tennessee, to El Paso, Texas.
As indicated in previous correspondence, the original of this
bus ticket is being retained in the 1-A envelope of the
Louisville Office awaiting instructions from the Memphis
Division as to appropriate disposition to be made thereof.

In view of the apprehension of JAMES EARL RAY and
inasmuch as there appear to be no outstanding leads in this
case and all stops have been removed, this case is being
considered RUC.

2 - Memphis (Enc. 8)
Louisville

CAK/gn, Jaj
I,.

Searched
Serialized ,r
Indexed
Filed . ..

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) July 1, 1968

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (RUC)

MURKIN

There are enclosed herewith eight copies of FD-302

Lexington, Kentucky, relative to the tracing of Greyhound Bus
reflecting interview of C. M. BAYHI, Southern Greyhound Lines,

As
Ticket utilized from Knoxville, Tennessee, to El Paso, Texas.

indicated in previous correspondence, the original of this
bus ticket is being retained in the 1-A envelope of the
Louisville Office awaiting instructions from the MemphisDivision as to appropriate disposition to be made thereof.

In view of the apprehension of JAMES EARL RAY and
inasmuch as there appear to be no outstanding leads in this
considered RUC.
case and all stops have been removed, this case is being

2 - Memphis (Enc. 8)
1 Louisville
CAK/gn,jaj
(3)

it
44-947-354

Searched

Serialized ST
Indexed
Filed See

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FO 302 (P;,. 4-1 5-64)49

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date '5a/

, . T-1, Auditor, Sm Uati aO;ho ies,

rvadthat iirt namber 15 00 8Q1S 42 uas is e

t it ticket 4,get r? KX21il l, T.a,~re Thu tite
wec :w on Apz l 7, 1968 and was Try Knoxvile,

t?&s~tQ , : Avu, eK, Calf:>mai VAri R*bS,
-nvs. V.1 R? v@ TI'ns. The zu? of the ticot

s 7, And it lndlcateg tbit ti4CVre WIN b~g
t. t+ nis ;"hctx ' *n hbl* ticket.

fMr. .11 advltd that ilits ticket vas used

a.., At rvI5 1 * April?7. 1961, in a buw and
Liug drivtes G,20o - sy `~nec

4t l 22 A*. `sic - ars theca 1.e tfshvi1le on AntI.
.r, I46, at 1 ;"0 A 4(ter a 3ittIf Wovr am hour 1'4y QYvt
~4Arri c-d t, scu? a , at C,: ~fi Aril1 3.

'9S,The drve o thin hts ws 3K D 'AP!0%i' z'w

mr. sth1 i'j:tatvd that vrf Aothera Geyho iud

Ws1 as YeX3V ?i .v a the p~k±} ~ iit

On ._ at L~nViL ~.File# 14 4-947

byJ~Kt41 hmDate dictated 2G/O8i
This documient contains neither eo m nain nor conclu~sions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
iand its contents ore not to be ditiue usd our agency.

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64)

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 5/24/68

c. M. BATHI, Auditor, Southern Groyhound Lines,
Lexington, Kentucky, advised that a search of their
records at Southern Greyhound Headquarters at Lexington,
revealed that ticket number 13 000 82239 42 was issued
by Augusta Nichols, Dye number 3, Knoxville, Tennensee,
their ticket agent at Knoxville, Tennessee. The ticket
was issued on April 7, 1968, and was from Knoxville,
Tenuessee, to Los Angeles, California, via Homphis,
Tennessee and in Paso, Texas. The amount of the ticket
was $70.35 and it indicates that there was baggage
that was checked on this ticket.

Mr. BAYHE advised that this ticket was used
on April 7, 1968, and the purchaser left Knoxville
Tennessee, at 8:15 P on April 7, 1968, in a bus and
being driven by JESSS G. BROWN of Nashville, Tennousce.
This bus arrived at Nashville, Tennessee, on April s, 1968,
at 12:25 All. The case bus then left Nashville on April
s, 1968, at 1:30 All after a little over an hour layover
and arrived at Hemphin, Tennessee, at 6:35 AM on April 3,
1968. The driver of this bus was BERNARD FORESTER who
lives at Memphin, Tennessee.

Mr. BATHI stated that the Southern Greyhound
Lines would have been the carrier from Enesville
to Memphis, Tennessee, and the passage from Memphis to
21 Faso, would have been by Central Greyhound Lines, and
from E1 Pago to Los Angeles by Western Greyhound Lines.

Mr. BAYHI furnished the above described
Greyhound passenger ticket to the interviewing Agent.

On 5/20/68 at Lexington, Ky. File # LS 44-947 - 355

by SA 3. ROBERT SAFFELL/brs Date dictated 5/20/68
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) 7/12/68

SAC, IEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

MURKIN

Re Louisville letter to Memphis, 7/1/68.

Louisville is requested to return the original
of the Southern Greyhound Bus Lines ticket to the
appropriate official of the Southern Greyhound Lines
at Lexington, Kentucky; however, maintain a Xerox copy
of same in Louisville files in the event the MAemphis
Division desires any further action to be taken with
this ticket at a later date.

2)- Louisville
2 - Memphis

RFB:jap
(4)

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) 7/12/68

SAC, MIDMPHIS (14-1987) (P)

MURKIN

Re Louisville letter to Memphis, 7/1/68.

Louisville is requested to return the originalof the Southern Greyhound Bus Lines ticket to the
appropriate official of the Southern Greyhound Lines
at Lexington, Kentucky; however, maintain a Xerox copy
of same in Louisville files in the event the Memphis
Division desires any further action to be taken with
this ticket at a later date.

44-447-356

2 in Louisville
2 - Memphis

RFB:jap
(4)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 192 EDmON
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GO RNMENT

Memorandum
TO SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) DATE: 7/12/68

FRO ( SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Louisville letter to Memphis, 7/1/68.

Louisville is requested to return the original
of the Southern Greyhound Bus Lines ticket to the
appropriate official of the Southern Greyhound Lines
at Lexington, Kentucky; however, maintain a Xerox copy
of same in Louisville files in the event the Memphis
Division desires any further action to be taken with
this ticket at a later date.

________1 196D
- Louisville JLL;16
- Memphis

S(4) _ _

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the PayrollSavings Plan
5010-108

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10

MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum
TO : SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) DATE: 7/12/68

R6JFROM

got
SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Louisville letter to Memphis, 7/1/68.

Louisville is requested to return the originalof the Southern Greyhound Bus Lines ticket to the
appropriate official of the Southern Greyhound Lines
at Lexington, Kentucky; however, maintain a Xerox copyof same in Louisville files in the event the Memphis
Division desires any further action to be taken with
this ticket at a later date.

44-947-356
SEARCHED EXED

SERIALIZE ST and

JUL1 i 1968
2 - Louisville ro. - LOU.

2 - Memphis

RFB:jap Pls. handle
(4)

by letter
with

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
5010-108

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-5)

FBI

Date: 7/16/68 1
Transmit the following in _

(Type in plain text or code)

Via - IRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: ALL SACs

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 7/9/68,

The Bureau has requested that all divisions continue
to submit monthly cost data until further notice,

In view of the above, all divisions are requested
to comply with the Bureau's instructions, including 9ffices
who have negative cost data to report,

SEARO D. / *. 3 ,....
SERIALIZ[D..JUL 1 ? 1968

Fi- Lou' - ILLS/j.4
9 ALL OFFICES

2 Memphis _________
(4)

Approved: Sent M Per

FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 7/16/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via IRTEL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: ALL SACs

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 7/9/68,
The Bureau has requested that all divisions continue

to submit monthly cost data until further notice,
In view of the above, all divisions are requestedto comply with the Bureau's instructions, including offices

who have negative cost data to report.

44-947-357
SEARCHED

SERIALIZEDof ANDERED

FILED

JUL 18 1968
FBi - LOUISVILLE

2 = ALL OFFICES
2 - Memphis
RFB:jap
(4)

Approved: R6fensen Sent M Per
Special Acent

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 7/16/68

Transmit the following in rT t(Type in plain text or code)

Via fIRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

------------ -------------------------------------------------------------.------------- r.. ..- r I *-- -.

TO: ALL SACs

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: ARTRKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 7/9/68,

The Bureau has requested that all divisions continue
to submit monthly cost data until further nottce,

In view of the above, all divisions are requested
to comply with the Bureau's instructions, including offices
who have negative cost data to report.

I

SEARCHED.... IN ..I.
/ ~SERIALIZED.. ;.....H ..

ALL OFFICES

(4)

Approved: Sent M Per

FD-36 (Rev. 12-13-56)

FBI

Date: 7/16/68
Transmit the following in

(Type in plain text or code)

Via IRTEL
(Priority or Method of Mailing)

TO: ALL SACs

FROM: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re Bureau airtel to Memphis, 7/9/68,
The Bureau has requested that all divisions continue

to submit monthly cost data until further notice.
In view of the above, all divisions are requestedto comply with the Bureau's instructions, including offices

who have negative cost data to report.

44-947 3SD
SEARCHED

Root A
SERIALIZED LLT

FLEED

TRY
JUL 18 1068

FBI - LOUISVILLE
20 - ALL OFFICES
20 as Memphis Percent A
RFB:jap
(4)

Approved: Refensen Sent M Per
Special Acent in Channe

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



P. 0. Box 1467
Lou±l3v2l2le, 1',fltuekY 40201

17 95', 1968

r.l 0s Ti. Bayni
Auditors,
Southern Greyhound Bus Uines
219 Eas3t Short Street
Lexington, Kentuecy

Dear ~I.Bayhi t

Enclosed herewith is the original oi7 Bus MLcket
Nuwt~beir 130008222942, thich you turned over to Special
AC-ens J. Robert Saffell of this Bureau on M~ay 20,. 1968~
for possible evidentiary purposes

Inasmuch as this ticket has now served its
purpoae* it is being returned herewith.

Ma i express my sincere appreciation~ for your
cooperation in, this matter,

Sincerely,

Palmer ii. Bakeen, Jr.
Special Agent in Charge

1-Addressee_______

CAK/gn
(2)

(Th ~1 ~, I

P. O. Box 1467
Louisville, Kentucky 40201

July 25, 1968

Mr. C. M. Bayhi
Auditor,
Southern Greyhound Bus Lines
219 East Short Street
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Bayhi:

Enclosed herewith is the original of Bus Ticket
Number 130008222942, which you turned over to Special
Agent J. Robert Saffell of this Bureau on May 20, 1968,for possible evidentiary purposes.

Inasmuch as this ticket has now served its
purpose, it is being returned herewith.

May I express my sincere appreciation for your
cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

Palmer M. Baken, Jr.
Special Agent in Charge 358

RM

1-Addressee
1-Louisville (44-947)
CAK/gn
(2)

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



August 1, 1968

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SU3JECT: MURKIN

COST DATA:

The Louisville Office has no cost data to report
for the month of July.

2 - Memphis
-1 - Louisville
CAK:pab
(3)

August 1, 1968

AIRTEL AIR MAIL

TO: SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) P

SUBJECT: MURKIN

COST DATA:

The Louisville Office has no cost data to reportfor the month of July.

2 - Memphis
1 - Louisville
CAK:pab
(3)

359

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAGC.1 ~tHI (44-1987)//6

SAC , OUX3VIII 4497 io 7 P

, i14L.K~INl7

On 7/2/68, ,the origiina3 of Southern Greyhound, Bus
fiLcket Number. 130082942 tas returned t om Mx". . BA~11I,
Southerni Greyahound Jius Companzy:. 3;eaint IKeky,:

o t-e' conrd ed= he:to -e]-r't itot-vi hls-oae -.

»JLoi.vi31e
>OA~ign.

=axed

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 7/25/68

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (RUC) (P)
MURKIN

Re Memphis letter to Louisville, 7/12/68.

On 7/25/68, the original of Southern Greyhound Bus
Ticket Number 130008222942 was returned to Mr. C. M. BAYHI,
Southern Greyhound Bus Company, Lexington, Kentucky.

Inasmuch- as-there-appears-no further -investigation
to-be conducted in-the-Louisville- territory this-case-is
being RUC-1 d.

2-Memphis
1-Louisville
CAK/gn
(3)

you

44-947-359

alized
texed

Filed

Johnson

dreams Green

PastAllCharge

RJ
Sir

cost
357-

frigue
Joe

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



9I
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 Date 8-2-68

Name and F.P.C. FBI No. A.O. 1.0. W.F. CC Cancellation

George William Tyree, Jr. Federal process
20 L 1 U 010 16 4,714,268 3337 3780 dismissed.

S1UOOO (8-2-68)
Don Ferris McCall, Jr. Located Northridge,
21 M 1 U 15 327, 089 B 3338 4092 Calif., 7-17-68.
/~L 3 Wr (8-2-68k
James Earl Ray W 442 Extradited London,
16 M 9 U OO 12 453339 4182 442 England to Memphis,

M 4 W IOI Tenn., 7-19-68.
hn Michael Walton Located Lowndes C .,

17 I 30 W OMI 356, 640 E 3340 4200 Alabama, 8-2-68.
I 32 W 101 (8-2-68)

Robert Vance Walton Located Lowndes Co.,
14 M 13 U OOM 12 Ref: 13 361, 075 E 3341 4201 Alabama, 8-2-68.

I 25 U OOO 26 (8-2-68)
James Joseph Scully Located Arcadia,
2 M 21 W 19 Ref: 21 1, 170, 115 3342 4202 Calif., 7-23-68.

I 17 Ra 19 (8-2-68)
Jimmie Johnson Located St. Louis,
20 L 1 Ut 6 Ref: U 11,215 F 3343 4203 Missouri, 7-15-68.

M 1 U T (8-2-68)

SEARCHED _ I . NDEED
SERIALIZED

AILO1 968

FBI -LUSIL

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEP ARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 Date 8-2-68
Name and F.P.C. FBI No. A.O. 1.0. W.F. CC Cancellation

George William Tyree, Jr. Federal process
20 L 1 U OIO 16 4, 714, 268 3337 3780 dismissed.

S 1 U OOO (8-2-68)
Don Ferris McCall, Jr. Located Northridge,
21 M 1 U 15 327, 089 B 3338 4092 Calif., 7-17-68.

L 3 Wr (8-2-68)
James Earl Ray 442 Extradited London,
16 M 9 U OOO 12 405, 942 G 3339 4182 442A England to Memphis,

M 4 W IOI Tenn., 7-19-68.
John Michael Walton Located Lowndes Co.',
17 I 30 W OMI 356, 640 E 3340 4200 Alabama, 8-2-68.

I 32 W IOI (8-2-68)
Robert Vance Walton Located Lowndes Co.,
14 M 13 U OOM 12 Ref: 13 361, 075 E 3341 4201 Alabama, 8-2-68.

I 25 U OOO 26 (8-2-68)
James Joseph Scully Located Arcadia,
2 M 21 W 19 Ref: 21 1, 170, 115 3342 4202 Calif., 7-23-68.

I 17 Ra 19 (8-2-68)
Jimmie Johnson Located St. Louis,
20 L 1 Ut 6 Ref: U 11, 215 F 3343 4203 Missouri, 7-15-68.

M 1 U T (8-2-68)

44-941-360
SEARCHED asINDEXED

SERIALIZED

AUG121968
FBI - LOUISVILLE

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



C SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (4-17-68)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Located at: Building Telephone

O , t ALBANY, New York 12207 502 U. S. P. 0. & Ct. House 518 465-7551
"1, tN B ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 87101 4303 Federal Office Bldg. 505 CH 7-1555

C C ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414
ATLANTA, Georgia 30303 275 Peachtree St., N.E. 404 JA 1-3900

L- BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202 408 U. S. Post Office Bldg. 301 LE 9-6700
B , 0 O BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203 Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg. 205 322-7711

W y BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 John F. Kennedy Federal
Office Building 617 RI 2-5533

'i ~ BUFFALO, New York 14202 400 U.S. Court House Bldg. 716 856-7800
BUTTE, Montana 59701 400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304
CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202 1120 Jefferson Standard Life 704 333-4126
CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 Room 905, U. S. Court House

yo,.,& Federal Office Building 312 431-1333
c3 Z CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 415 U. S. Post Office

Court House Building 513 421-4310
CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building 216 522-1400
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
DALLAS, Texas 75201 Room 200 - 1810 Commerce

Street 214 RI1-1851
DENVER, Colorado 80202 Room 18218,Federal Off. Bldg303 222-5981
DETROIT, Michigan 48226 913 Federal Building

& U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323
EL PASO, Texas 79901 202 U. S. Court House Bldg. 915 533-7451
HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813 206 Dillingham Building 59546
HOUSTON, Texas 77002 6015 Federal Building

U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414
INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207 1221 North Pennsylvania St. 317 632-6415
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 Room 800 - First Federal

Savings Building 601 948-5000
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 414 U. S. Court House

Post Office Building 904 355-1401
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 707 U. S. Court House

Building 816 BA 1-6100
KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902 617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721
LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101 Room 2-011Federal Off. Bldg 702 385-1281
LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 215 U. S. Post Office Bldg. 501 FR 2-3157
LOS ANGELES, California 90017 1340 West 6th Street 213 483- 3551
LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 Room 701, Bank of Louisville 502 583-3941
MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103 841 Federal Office Bldg. 901 525-7373
MIAMI, Florida 33137 3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building 414 276-4684
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 U. S. Post Office & Court

House Building 201 622-5613
NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510 510 The Trust Company Bldg. 203 787-1217
NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Post Office

Court House Building 703 625-1631
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471
OMAHA, Nebraska 68102 1010 Federal Office Bldg. 402 348-1210
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300
PHOENIX, Arizona 85013 244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 1300 Federal Office Bldg. 412 471-2000
PORTLAND, Oregon 97205 423 U. S. Court House Bldg. 503 224-4181

ow RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West Grace Street 703 644-2631
N SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Street 916 441-1275

ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521
SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206 433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741

O SAN DIEGO, California 92103 3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361
SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 450 Golden Gate Avenue,

3 to Box 36015 415 552-2155
> t SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 Pan Am Building
r M255 Ponce de Leon Avenue 765-6000

SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405 5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675
TAMPA, Florida 33602 Room 610, Federal Off. Bldg. 813 228-7661
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100

SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION (4-17-68)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Building TelephoneLocated at:

502 U. S. P. O. & Ct. House 518 465-7551ALBANY, New York 12207

ALBUQUERQUE, New Mexico 4303 Federal Office Bldg. 505 CH 7-155587101

ANCHORAGE, Alaska 99501 Room 204, Federal Building 272-6414
275 Peachtree St., N.E 404 JA 1-3900ATLANTA, Georgia 30303
408 U.S. Post Office Bldg. 301 LE 9-6700BALTIMORE, Maryland 21202
Room 1400 - 2121 Bldg. 205 322-7711BIRMINGHAM, Alabama 35203

BOSTON, Massachusetts 02203 John F. Kennedy Federal
Office Building 617 12-5533

400 U.S. Court House Bldg. 716 856-7800BUFFALO, New York 14202
400 Thornton Building 406 792-2304BUTTE, Montana 59701
1120 Jefferson Standard Life 704 333-4126CHARLOTTE, North Carolina 28202

CHICAGO, Illinois 60604 Room 905, U. S. Court House
& Federal Office Building 312 431-1333

CINCINNATI, Ohio 45202 415 U. S. Post Office &
Court House Building 513 421-4310

216 522-1400CLEVELAND, Ohio 44199 3005 Federal Office Building
COLUMBIA, South Carolina 29201 1529 Hampton Street 803 252-1911
DALLAS, Texas 75201 Room 200 - 1810 Commerce

Street 214 RI 1-1851
Room 18218,Federal Off. Bldg303 222-5981DENVER, Colorado 80202

DETROIT, Michigan 48226 913 Federal Building
& U. S. Court House 313 WO 5-2323

EL PASO, Texas 79901 202 U. S. Court House Bldg. 915 533-7451
206 Dillingham Building 59546HONOLULU, Hawaii 96813

HOUSTON, Texas 77002 6015 Federal Building &
U. S. Court House 713 CA 8-1414

1221 North Pennsylvania St. 317 632-6415INDIANAPOLIS, Indiana 46207
JACKSON, Mississippi 39201 Room 800 - First Federal

Savings Building 601 948-5000
JACKSONVILLE, Florida 32202 414 U. S. Court House &

Post Office Building 904 355-1401
KANSAS CITY, Missouri 64106 707 U. S. Court House

Building 816 BA 1-6100
617 Walnut Street, Southwest 615 524-2721KNOXVILLE, Tennessee 37902
Room 2-011 Federal Off. Bldg 702 385-1281LAS VEGAS, Nevada 89101

LITTLE ROCK, Arkansas 72201 215 U. S. Post Office Bldg. 501 FR 2-3157
1340 West 6th Street 213 483-3551LOS ANGELES, California 90017

LOUISVILLE, Kentucky 40202 Room 701, Bank of Louisville 502 583-3941
841 Federal Office Bldg. 901 525-7373MEMPHIS, Tennessee 38103

MIAMI, Florida 33137 3801 Biscayne Boulevard 305 379-2421
MILWAUKEE, Wisconsin 53202 735 U. S. Post Office, Customs

& Court House Building 414 276-4684
MINNEAPOLIS, Minnesota 55401 392 Federal Building 612 FE 9-7861
MOBILE, Alabama 36602 520 Federal Building 205 438-3674
NEWARK, New Jersey 07101 U. S. Post Office & Court

House Building 201 622-5613
510 The Trust Company Bldg. 203 787-1217NEW HAVEN, Connecticut 06510

NEW ORLEANS, Louisiana 70113 701 Loyola Avenue 504 522-4671
NEW YORK, New York 10021 201 East 69th Street 212 LE 5-7700
NORFOLK, Virginia 23510 420 U. S. Post Office &

Court House Building 703 625-1631
OKLAHOMA CITY, Oklahoma 73118 5104 N. Francis Street 405 VI 2-7471

1010 Federal Office Bldg. 402 348-1210OMAHA, Nebraska 68102
PHILADELPHIA, Pennsylvania 19107 500 Widener Building 215 LO 3-5300

244 West Osborn Road 602 CR 9-5511PHOENIX, Arizona 85013
PITTSBURGH, Pennsylvania 15222 1300 Federal Office Bldg. 412 471-2000

423 U. S. Court House Bldg. 503 224-4181PORTLAND, Oregon 97205
RICHMOND, Virginia 23220 200 West Grace Street 703 644-2631
SACRAMENTO, California 95814 2020 J Street 916 441-1275
ST. LOUIS, Missouri 63103 2704 Federal Building 314 CH 1-5357
SALT LAKE CITY, Utah 84111 3203 Federal Building 801 EL 5-7521

433 Federal Building 512 CA 5-6741SAN ANTONIO, Texas 78206
3211 Fifth Avenue 714 297-3361SAN DIEGO, California 92103

SAN FRANCISCO, California 94102 450 Golden Gate Avenue,
Box 36015 415 552-2155

SAN JUAN, Puerto Rico 00917 Pan Am Building
255 Ponce de Leon Avenue 765-6000

5401 Paulsen Street 912 354-9911SAVANNAH, Georgia 31405
SEATTLE, Washington 98104 1015 Second Avenue 206 MA 2-0460
SPRINGFIELD, Illinois 62701 421 South Sixth Street 217 522-9675

Room 610, Federal Off. Bldg. 813 228-7661TAMPA, Florida 33602
WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 506 Old Post Office Building 202 393-7100
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SAC,- MEM4PHIS (441-1987) 9/6;/68

_SAC, LOUISVILLE (4I4-947lA

COST DATA:

The Louisville -Office-has' no cost data to report
f~or the" month 'of~August.

2 - Memphis
-. Locuiville

CAK~psw

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 9/6/68

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)/4/

MURKIN

COST DATA:

The Louisville Office has no cost data to report
for the month of August.

2 - Memphis
1 - Louisville
CAK:psw
(3)

pse

the

41-947-361
Searched

Seridizid of
of

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 10/2/68

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)

MURKIN

COST DATA

The Louisville Office has no cost data to report
for the month of September

2- Memphis
- Louisville
K/mm

(3)

Searched
CrvialiZe

/I5' %ndxcd
Filedt

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)

MURKIN

COST DATA

The Louisville Office has no cost data to reportfor the month of September

2 - Memphis
1 - Louisville
CAK/mm
(3)

mm

to
44-947 - 362

Searched

Serialized A
HB indoxed

Filed 1
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SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 11/4/68

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)

MURKIN

COST DATA

The Louisville Office has no cost data to report
for the month of October.

2 = Memphis
/1 - Louisville

CAK/mm

searched

sSilized

Ied

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 11/4/68

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)

MURKIN

COST DATA

The Louisville Office has no cost data to reportfor the month of October.

2 = Memphis

12
- Louisville

CAK/mm
(3) rain

for

411-947-363
Searched

Serialized
Indexed 36
filed got

/
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SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 11-30-68

C, LOUISVILUE (44-947)

MURKIN

COST DTA

The Louisville Office has no cost data to report
for the month of November, 1968.

2 - Memphis
I - Louisville
CAK/ds
(3)

- 1

SAC, MEMPHIS (44-1987) 11-30-68

SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947)

MURKIN

COST DATA

for the month of November, 1968.
The Louisville Office has no cost data to report

2 - Memphis
1 - Louisville
CAK/ds
(3)

364
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FD-36 (Rev. 12-10-001

FBI

Date: 12/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: ALL SAC's

FROM: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA
(00: MEMPHIS)
BUFILE 44-38861

Re Memphis airtel to Albany dated 4/19/68, and
Memphis airtel to All SAC's, dated 7/16/68.

Discontinue the monthly submission to the MemphisDivision of the cost data requested in referenced airtels,since the Bureau has agreed this submission can be discon-
tinued.

44-947- 365
2-All SAC's SEARCHERSEARCHED

2-Memphis

Reve
SERIALIZED

INDEXED

FILED
HEG: mas DE6271968(116)

Keyan

FBI-
LOUISVILLE

KA
Approved:

Rigansen
Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Wi I

FBI

Date: Z2I8

Transmit the following in ___________________ ____________

(Type in plain text or code)

(Priority or Method of Mailing)I
---------------------------------------------- I------_.---

TO: ALL1 SVA

(?oo: YlMPHJS¶)

Rie MORw iS aitel- tn Albany dated 4/19/68, and
Memphia airt&L to All SACes,, dated t/16/68,

Dic~rUethe onh 1221 61 ission ito th~e Memphis
Division, ofthle cast dtiL:a requested. in~ referencted airtals,
sinice thie $ureau hast agr~eed this suth iss½n~ can be discon~
tinu.ed.

SEARCHED _ INDEXED P3~
SERALZE .. _ .._._. FILED

Special Age in Charge

FD-38 (Rev. 12-10-001

F B I

Date: 12/24/68

Transmit the following in
(Type in plain text or code)

Via AIRTEL
(Priority or Method ofMailing)

TO: ALL SAC's

FROM: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN - COST DATA
100: MEMPHIS)
BUFILE 41-38861

Re Memphis airtel to Albany dated 4/19/68, and
Memphis airtel to All SAC's, dated 7/16/68.

Discontinue the monthly submission to the MemphisDivision of the cost data requested in referenced airtels,since the Bureau has agreed this submission can be discon-
tinued.

price
44-947 -- 361

SEARCHED

SERIALIZED

WE

a
A INDEXED

FILED

for CALL
DEC2771968

2-All SAC's FBI - LQUISVILLE

2-Memphis
HEG:mas
(116)

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge
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2/5/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (RUC)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00:MEMPHIS

Re Louisville airtel dated 4/16/68, no copy WFO,
enclosing for Bureau and Memphis copies of FD-302s recording
information furnished on 4/15/68 and 4/16/68 by Mrs. JASPER D.
WARD as to her knowledge of events occurring at the Lorraine
Motel, Memphis, Tennessee, on 4/4/68, when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER
KING, JR. was murdered.

It is to be noted that Mrs. WARD is a liaison source
of the Louisville Division and during a contact with her on
2/4/69, among other information she furnished, she advised
as follows:

She has recently learned from a source, whose identity
she is not at liberty to disclose but who she considers
reliable, that reportedly JAMES R. CORTEZ was in Memphis,
Tennessee, the night Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. was killed.
Supposedly, CORTEZ, in the company of two other persons,
identities not known to Mrs. WARD, flew to Memphis, Tennessee,

3- Bureau (RA)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (RM)

- WFO (aMn)
- Louisville

1 - 170-147) (WARD)
(1 - 176-1) (CORTEZ)

WLW/mfm Searched
(10) Serializecd A/

Indexed
Filed

2/5/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, LOUISVILLE (44-947) (RUC)
and

SUBJECT: MURKIN

00:MEMPHIS

Re Louisville airtel dated 4/16/68, no copy WFO,
enclosing for Bureau and Memphis copies of FD-302s recording
information furnished on 4/15/68 and 4/16/68 by Mrs. JASPER D.
WARD as to her knowledge of events occurring at the Lorraine
Motel, Memphis, Tennessee, on 4/4/68, when Dr. MARTIN LUTHER

KING, JR. was murdered.

It is to be noted that Mrs. WARD is a liaison source
of the Louisville Division and during a contact with her on
2/4/69, among other information she furnished, she advised
as follows:

She has recently learned from a source, whose identity
she is not at liberty to disclose but who she considers
reliable, that reportedly JAMES R. CORTEZ was in Memphis,
Tennessee, the night Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. was killed.
Supposedly, CORTEZ, in the company of two other persons,
identities not known to Mrs. WARD, flew to Memphis, Tennessee,

3 - Bureau (RM)
2 - Memphis (44-1987) (RM) of2 - WFO (RM)
3 - Louisville

(1 - 170-147) (WARD) 44-947-366
(1 - 176-1) (CORTEZ)

WLW/mfm Searched

(10) Serialized On
Indexed
Filed

5
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LS 44-947

from Washington, D. C., in connection with the garbage strike
turmoil. The three individuals may have arrived in Memphis
several days before 4/4/68, and supposedly were part of the"militants" rather than Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.'s peaceful
protesters.

Mrs. WARD commented her source, in telling her of the
abovc, inferred the source may feel the reported presence
of CORTEZ in Memphis, Tennessee, on the date Dr. KING, JR.
was killed may in some way be connected with the recent published
statement of Reverend JAMES BEVEL that BEVEL has information
to the effect that Dr. KING, JR. was not murdered by JAMES EARL
RAY. Mrs. WARD stated, however, that she fools this is pure
speculation on her source's part.

For information of Memphis, it is noted that JAMES R.
CORTEZ is currently a very controversial figure in Louisville,
Kentucky. He has been in jail in Louisville since 6/1/68
under a variety of charges. CORTEZ came to Louisville from
Washington, D. C., on 5/25/68, and was a leading speaker at
a Negro rally in the West End of Louisville on 5/27/68, after
which rioting and looting erupted, in Louisville, and continued
for the next several days. CORTEZ has received much news
publicity since being in Louisville and is of considerable
interest to local authorities as he was the only reported
"outsider" who had any leading part in events leading up to
the Louisville disorders.

For the further information of Memphis, it is noted
that the Washington Field Office has advised Louisville that
on 4/10/68, CORTEZ voluntarily contacted Washington Field
claiming to be an acquaintance of STOKELY CriMICHAEL and
affiliated with the Student Non-violent Coordinating Committee (SNCC)
and volunteering to furnish information to Washington Field
for a price. Thereafter, on several occasions, CORTEZ did

-2

LS 44-947

from Washington, D. C. in connection with the garbage strike
turmoil. The three individuals may have arrived in Memphisseveral days before 4/4/68, and supposedly were part of the"militants" rather than Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.'s peaceful
protesters.

Mrs. WARD commented her source, in telling her of the
above, inferred the source may feel the reported presenceof CORTEZ in Memphis, Tennessee, on the date Dr. KING, JR.
was killed may in some way be connected with the recent published
statement of Reverend JAMES BEVEL that BEVEL has information
to the effect that Dr. KING, JR. was not murdered by JAMES EARL
RAY. lrs. WARD stated, however, that she feels this is pure
speculation on her source's part.

For information of Memphis, it is noted that JAMES R.
CORTEZ is currently a very controversial figure in Louisville,
Kentucky. He has been in jail in Louisville since 6/1/68
under a variety of charges. CORTEZ came to Louisville from
Washington, D. C., on 5/25/68, and was a leading speaker at
a Negro rally in the West End of Louisville on 5/27/68, after
which rioting and looting erupted, in Louisville, and continued
for the next several days. CORTEZ has received much news
publicity since being in Louisville and is of considerable
interest to local authorities as he was the only reported
"outsider" who had any leading part in events leading up to
the Louisville disorders.

For the further information of Memphis, it is noted
that the Washington Field Office has advised Louisville that
on 4/10/68, CORTEZ voluntarily contacted Washington Field
claiming to be an acquaintance of STOKELY CARMICHAEL and
affiliated with the Student Non-violent Coordinating Committee (SNCC)
and volunteering to furnish information to Washington Field
for a price. Thereafter, on several occasions, CORTEZ did

- 2 -
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LS 44-947

furnish Washington Field information but CORTEZ did not advise
Washington Field of his plan to come to Louisville in May of
1968, and CORTEZ made no contact with Louisville FBI upon his
arrival in Louisville.

LEADS:

THE WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE:

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

Will advise Louisville and Memphis whether or not
Washington Field is in possession of any information indicating
CORTEZ was in Memphis, Tennessee, around the time of the murder
of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. If so, furnish Louisville complete
information regarding CORTEZ' reported activities there, together
with whether or not such information could be disseminated to
reliable local authorities in the event inquiry may be received
from them concerning this report.

THE MEMPHIS DIVISION:

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE.

Will conduct same investigation at Memphis as requested
of Washington Field.

-3
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LS 44-947

furnish Washington Field information but CORTEZ did not advise
Washington Field of his plan to come to Louisville in May of
1968, and CORTEZ made no contact with Louisville FBI upon hisarrival in Louisville.
LEADS:

THE WASHINGTON FIELD OFFICE:

AT WASHINGTON, D. C.

Will advise Louisville and Memphis whether or not
Washington Field is in possession of any information indicating
CORTEZ was in Memphis, Tennessee, around the time of the murderof Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. If so, furnish Louisville completeinformation regarding CORTEZ' reported activities there, togetherwith whether or not such information could be disseminated toreliable local authorities in the event inquiry may be received
from them concerning this report.
THE MEMPHIS DIVISION:

AT MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE.

Will conduct same investigation at Memphis as requestedof Washington Field.

- 3 -
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2/18/69

ARTE

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, O (44-703) U(RUC)

(00:1B

ReLSairtel to Bureau, 2/5/69.

Review of WO files concerning JAMES R. CORDz
reveals no information to the effect that CORTEZ was in
Memp is, Tennessee, at the time of the mirder of Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, .JR. , COR1TE telephonically contacted the WIJO
4/10/68 and volunteered his assistance concerning STOKELY
CARMICHAEL and the Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee

a;(SNCC)

COATE2 stated he arrived in WDC on Friday, 4/5/68
after having called STOKELY CARMICHAEL earlier that week
from Kansas City, Kansas, where he (CORT1Z) was living
(address not indicated). CORTEZ indicated previous employ
went at Allis-Chalmers, Independence,. Missouri, and indicated
that he had an extensive arrest record.. He described himself
as a petty thief irho had been released from Leavenworth
Penutentiary on 6116/67. ;CORTEZ's FBI record (FBI number
4-395-670) indicates that in 1968 he resided at 1706 East
35th. Street, kausas City, Missouri. His occupation was
listed as a bricklayer.

3- Bureau? - m
Memphis (44-1987) SEARCH
Louisville (44-947) (Info) `r ~" SERIAI..: /ElEpr

rWFO

PECtab ISVIL
I (7

2/18/69

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-1987)

FROM: SAC, WFO (44-703) (RUC)

MURKIN
(00:ME)

ReLSairtel to Bureau, 2/5/69.

Review of WFO files concerning JAMES R. CORTEZ
reveals no information to the effect that CORTEZ was in
Memphis, Tennessee, at the time of the murder of Dr. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR. CORTEZ telephonically contacted the WFO

4/10/68 and volunteered his assistance concerning STOKELY
CARMICHAEL and the Student Non-Violent Coordinating Committee
(SNCC).

CORTEZ stated he arrived in WDC on Friday, 4/5/68,
after having called STOKELY CARMICHAEL earlier that week
from Kansas City, Kansas, where he (CORTEZ) was living
(address not indicated). CORTEZ indicated previous employ-
ment at Allis-Chalmers, Independence, Missouri, and indicated
that he had an extensive arrest record. He described himself
as a petty thief who had been released from Leavenworth
Penitentiary on 6/16/67. CORTEZ's FBI record (FBI number
4-395-670) indicates that in 1968 he resided at 1706 East
35th Street, Kansas City, Missouri. His occupation was
listed as a bricklayer.

3 - Bureau
2 - Memphis (44-1987) 44-947-367

SEARCHED

1 T Louisville (44-947) (Info) SERIALIZEDget!DEXED

1 - WFO

King
FEB 2 0 1969
-BI)- LOUISVILLE

PEC:tab
(7) 17th

Party
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O 4-703

In view of the above, no additional investigation
is being conducted by WFO

Leads at Kansas City concerning verification of
CORTEZs presence within the Kansas City area is being left
to the discretion of the 00.

Infomation copy of this counmmication As being
furnished to louisville in view of their interest in this
case.

WFO 44-703

In view of the above, no additional investigationis being conducted by WFO

Leads at Kansas City concerning verification of
CORTEZ's presence within the Kansas City area is being left
to the discretion of the 00.

Information copy of this communication is being
furnished to Louisville in view of their interest in this
case.

2
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

PI

"IIRayPleads
Guilty and Gels

j (Indicate page, name of

newspaper, city and state.)199Y~earsin%
--- = - -- - - - -- - - -Page 1

Sof r.~tK ag Louisville Times

EMPHIS, Tenn. (AP)-James Ea tetions that there was no evidence of Louisville, Ky.
' today pleaded guilty of murderin; a cnspiracy in.Dr. King s slaying.

Martin Luther King ` Jr. and wa ould any such evidence arise, ese tenced to 99 years in the Tenness j ge nade it clear, the state 11
e Penitentiary. pi< secute.

Ray, in, pleading guilty, tbld the court "I've iever had 'opes of anything ex
he wantedto add a.statement that he did cept .. . to save this man's life," said

'hot agree with "the theory there was no. Ray's lawyer, Percy Foreman, of Hous
conspiracy" im the killing of the Negro ton,, Tex. "It took me months to prove
eivil-rights leader last year. to myself ... that it was not a conspir

"You have pleaded, guilty to "(st- acy."
la coulder ane eitisb eo udpeint of wFive witnesses then testified to the acItecourt that you" be confiiied: for '99 ta ato r igssaig tteLryerP ntestt eietiary," Criminal tulfr ofM.Kn' lyig tteLrCo' r wugrso ateltnda ine Motel here April 4, 1968. This is1212pJug rso ateitnda - necessary under Tennessee law in a caseRay' could beeiilwo pioei ~hr the death penalty could be in

ye rsta ad v ved.
1esaehdpreviously said it~roula he jury was chosen from a ven e Date: 3/10/69

~as the death penalty forliay. The state' ~ I ed two' weeks ago, but the jur4 'S Edition: Red Flash
et tric chair has not been used sinc t mselves had no idea, a court spok s- Author:

9 1. i mar said, that they would' be assigned
h , from original to the Ray case until court began this ditor Barry p'inlghamThe entire proceeding,ro oignl mrTteguilty plea to setting of the sentence by moring. Title:

thejury, lasted:lessthan 3i hours. Before the jury entered the courtioom
Au minute befo the passed, Judge Battle questioned Rar .at length

sentence,, Ritay sat quietly jin a checked fabodt his decision to plead.guilty. Character:blue sport coat and dar~k pants as th Qetin-yugeCharacter:
judge asked' the juriors if they still Questioned by Judg or 44/y agreed to a state-defense arrangement Iere is the exchange between the ju ge Classification:that Ray plead 'guilty and' accept the an the-prisonter: LS

as. your, lawyer explained all y( ur
All' 12 raised their right hailds 'n rig is. td you?" the judge asked. Th[se] e ti dsents include, Battle said, the right of
The judge than thanked the jurors amd,IDXaothers who had helped in the case e SEARCHED INDEXE

( eated defense and prosecution coii- SEILZDFILE i~

FBI - LOUISVILL

. { I
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(Mount/Clipping in Space Below)

Ray Pleads
Guilty and Gets

(Indicate page, name of

99 Years TN
newspaper, city and state.)

Page 1

Slaying ofDr. King Louisville Times-
MEMPHIS, Tenn. (AP)-James Earl tentions that there was no evidence of Louisville, Ky.

Ray today pleaded guilty of murderin' a conspiracy in Dr. King's slaying.
Dr Martin Luther King Jr. and wa should any such evidence arise, the
sentenced to 99 years in the Tennessel jung made it clear, the state will
State Penitentiary. prosecute.

Ray, in pleading guilty, told the court "I've never had hopes of anything ex-
he wanted to add a statement that he did cept to save this man's life," said
not agree with "the theory there was no Ray's läwyer,Percy Foreman, of Hous-
conspiracy" in the killing of the Negro ton, Tex. "It took me months to prove
civil-rights leader last year. to myself that it was not a conspir-

"You have pleaded guilty to first- acy."
degree murder and it is the judgment of
the court that you be confined for 99 Five witnesses then testified to the ac-

years in the state penitentiary," Criminal tual fact of Mr. King's slaying, at the Lor-

Court Judge Preston Battle intoned at raine Motel here April 4, 1968. This is

12:12 p:m. necessary under Tennessee law in a case

Ray could be eligible for parole in 33 where the death penalty could be in-
valved.years.

he state had previously said it would The jury was chosen from a venire Date: 3/10/69
ask the death penalty for Ray. The state's picked two weeks ago, but the jurors

Edition: Red Flash
electric chair has not been used since themselves had no idea, a court spokes- Author:
1961. man said, that they would be assigned

The entire proceeding, from original
to the Ray case until court began this

Editor: Barry Bingham
guilty plea to setting of the sentence by

morning. Title:
the jury, lasted less than 3 1/2 hours. Before the jury entered the courtroom,

A minute before the judge passed
Judge Battle questioned Ray at length

sentence, Ray sat quietly in a checked
about his decision to plead guilty.

blue sport coat and dark pants as the Character:

judge asked the juriors if they still Questioned by Judge or 44- 947agreed to a state-defense arrangement
that Ray plead guilty and accept the

Here is the exchange between the judge Classification:
and the prisoner:sentence. Submitting Office:

Has your lawyer explained all your Ls
All 12 raised their right hands in rights. to you?" the judge asked. Theseassent. rights include, Battle said, the right of

Being Inv esti gated

92/7-360The judge than thanked the jurors and
all others who had helped in the case: He SEARCHED on INDEXED

repeated defense and prosecution con-
SERIALIZED 85 FILED

FBI- LOUISVILLE

ReAA
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Syou gave me previously?" the judge King, Sr., father of the slain ivil i
T "iuil y, wi W-pTI es" on eo c 'asp . leader, said he had no comme 's

ieidfing front 20 years to death, with "No sir; Ray replied, plea. Mrs. Martin Luther Kiig Jr, Widow j
various appeals possible. "Doyou under "N of the slain nanl, was reported' to be out
stand these?" p " pleI want to ask you 'again if you are of the city and no iffith diatelyVailabl.} -edn te~ u~yta o ildI~ri Ray, an escapee from the Missouri"Yes, sir," Ray replied. Luther King under circumstances under State an escapee from the M ou"Is this what you want to do?" the which you could be foujid' guilty of first- on last June 8, twoasmonths and oujudge asked. degree murder under the laws of this don afte 8r i w hilled f

state?" days after Dr. King was killed:"Yes, I think so." t" Ray was returned to Memphis in JulyThe judge then explained that a guilty s; sir. after lengthy extradition proceedings, andplea neans-that Ray waves his tight to At that point, testimony began simply since thet has been held under exitaordi'appeal any pre-trial rulings which have to establish the fact that Dr. King was nary security precautions in an aircondigone against him. "Do you understand killed. Five witnesses were called tioned and TV-monitored cell block ofthis?" in this order: ' the Shelby Countyfail.
"Yes, sir." K

Q. Hfas anything' else been promised Y The Rey. Samuel.Kyles, a Memphisto you besides the 99-year sentence to in- Baptist minister with whom Dr. King wasduce youto-ilead guilty? to have had supper on the night of his,
A. No. death.

Q. Has any pressure been put on you Y' Chauncey Eskridge, ,of' Chicago, ato induce you to: enter a ,plea,of guilty? lawyer and,41g friend of the civil rights.
A,No. d leader.
Q. Are yoi pleading guilty because you i!'Dr. Jerry Francisco, the Shelbykilled Dr. Mattin Lutherting in such a County coroner, who discussed the singlemanner that you would be found' guilty rifle wound which Dr. King receivedof first-degree murder under the laws offhis-state?' v Inspector N. '. Zachary, chief1MemA. Yes,'I'm'pleading guilty. ' phis homicide officer.
Soon thereafter, the jury was -roughtinto the coutom 1ittt e .0,4 p~oert Jensen, int -charge of theinohecurtrooni. Dist. Attya, G'en.. MVeiphis FBIoffice.Philip Canale and Foreman tien made

Ptheir' usual openiin stateieits to the a osendijury, both of'them alluding, to the offifial lRay's voice, as h aanswered the
theory that there was no cbnspiracy Judge's questions, was barelyaudible:and

At this point, Ray stood up and said soi1ewhat'quavermg.
"I don't want to change-'things, I just Today was his 41st birthday~Want to add smething.1 don't agree with Two -f the jurors are Neroes and all:the theory tha~t there was no conspiracy: are'men. The 'same jury has been on duty

Attoriney Breaks Ii since -t was enipaneled on 'other casesin Battle s court.
At this point; Foreman interrupted Ray About 30 spectators were in the courtto say that Ray was pleaing guilty to room,~ five of them. Negroes, The newsFirst-degree murder, "not to anything men's section, which holds about 40, wasaht nspiracyy' .filled.
J!W his' change any of the answers' In Atlanta, the Rev. Martin Lut er

C (
you gave me previously?" the judge King, Sr., father of the slain civil rightsaskedtrial by jury, with penalties on convic- leader, said he had no comment on Ray's

HOT ranging from 20 years to death, with "No.sir," Ray replied, plea. Mrs. Martin Luther King Jr., widow
various appeals possible. "Do you under- of the slain man, was reported to be out
stand these?" "I want to ask you again if you are of the city and not immediately available.pleading guilty that you killed Martin

"Yes, sir," Ray replied. Luther King under circumstances under Ray, an escapee from the Missouri
"Is this what you want to do?" the which you could be found guilty of first- State Penitentiary, arrested in Lon-

degree murder under the laws of this don last June 8, two months and fourjudge asked.
state?" days after Dr. King was killed.

"Yes, I think so."
"Yes, sir." Ray was returned to Memphis in JulyThe judge then explained that a guilty after lengthy extradition proceedings and

plea means that Ray waives his right to At that point, testimony began simply since then has been held under extraordi-
appeal any pre-trial rulings which have to establish the fact that Dr. King was nary security precautions in an air-condi-
gone against him. "Do you understand killed. Five witnesses were called, tioned and TV-monitored cell block ofthis?" in this order: the Shelby County jail.

"Yes, sir."
Q. Has anything else been promised

The Rey. Samuel B. Kyles, a Memphis
to you besides the 99-year sentence to in- Baptist minister with whom Dr. King was
duce you to plead guilty? to have had supper on the night of his

death.A. No.

Q. Has any pressure been put on you Chauncey Eskridge, of Chicago, ato induce you to enter a plea of guilty? lawyer and close friend of the civil rights
A. No. leader.

Q. Are you pleading guilty because youkilled Dr. Martin Luther King in such a
Dr. Jerry Francisco; the Shelby

County coroner, who discussed the singlemanner that you would be found guiltyof first-degree murder under the laws of
rifle wound which Dr. King received.

this-state?
Inspector N. E. Zachary, chief Mem-

A. Yes, I'm pleading guilty. phis homicide officer.
Soon thereafter, the jury was broughtinto the courtroom. Dist. Atty, Gen.

Robert Jensen, in charge of the
Philip Canale and Foreman then made Memphis Bl office.
their usual opening statements to the
jury, both of them alluding to the official Ray's voice, as he answered the
theory that there was no conspiracy. judgé's questions, was barely audible and

At this point, Ray stood up and said,
somewhat quavering.

"I don't want to change things. I just Today was his 41st birthday.want to add something. I don't agree withthe theory that there was no conspiracy."
Two of the jurors are Negroes and all

are men. The same jury has been on duty
Attorney Breaks In since it was empaneled on other casesin Battle's court.
At this point, Foreman interrupted Ray About 30 spectators were in the court-to say that Ray was pleading guilty to room, five of them. Negroes, The news-

First-degree murder, "not to anything men's section, which holds about 40, wasabout a conspiracy." filled.
Will this change any of the answers In Atlanta, the Rev. Martin Luther
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Was ay Dr. King's Paid Assassirr?
,.James Earl R 's plea of guilty in
44e assassination of Dr. Martin Luther
King does not, unfortunately, close
the book on this case. _ _ _

It eliminates the agony of a long (Indicate page, name of

nd costly trial. It results in a prac- newspaper, city and state.)
cally maximum sentence for the ac

cused-a 99-year term which cannot
be considered for parole before 30
years have passed and Ray is 71 years Editorial Page
old.

It does not, however, erase the sus
picion that Ray shot Dr. King for
money, that he was the agency of a
racist conspiracy. Ray himself refused
to accept the statements of his own
counsel, Percy Foreman, and the Louisville, Ky.
Memphis prosecutor, P. M. Canale,
that he acted on his own. After he
pleaded guilty, and after the opening
statements by defense and prosecu
tion, the defendant told Judge Pres
ton W. Battle: "I don't want to change James Earl Ray
things. I just want to add something.
I don't agree with the theory that and Europe found no evidence of a
there was no conspiracy." conspiracy. There is evidence that

Both trial attorneys agreed that Ray is intensely prejudiced against
they had no evidence of a conspiracy Negroes.
to introduce at the trial. Former However it is hard to believe that
U.S.. Attorney General Ramsey Clark a man who had escaped from the
and FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover Missouri State Penitentiary, and who
bliiThdV said that hundreds of in- is alleged to have supported himself Date: 3/12/69
vestigators who worked on the case apparently rather well by amgipg Edition: 3/m 6
in the United States, Mexico, Canada operations in Mexico and Canada, Author: H0e

Editor:

Title: Barry Bingham

Character: B
or Bu # 44

Classificationl' # 44
Submitting Office:

Being Investigated
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SEIALIZED ..FILE-,
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Was Ray Dr. King's Paid Assassin?
James Earl Ray's plea of guilty in

the assassination of Dr. Martin Luther
King does not, unfortunately, close
the book on this case.

It eliminates the agony of a long (Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)and costly trial. It results in a prac-

tically maximum sentence for the ac-
cused-a 99-year term which cannot
be considered for parole before 30

years have passed and Ray is 71 years Editorial Page
old.

It does not, however, erase the sus-

picion that Ray shot Dr. King for Louisville Times
money, that he was the agency of a
racist conspiracy. Ray himself refused
to accept the statements of his own
counsel, Percy Foreman, and the Louisville, Ky.
Memphis prosecutor, P. M. Canale,
that he acted on his own. After he
pleaded guilty, and after the opening
statements by defense and prosecu-
tion, the defendant told Judge Pres-
ton W. Battle: "I don't want to change James Earl Ray
things. I just want to add something.I don't agree with the theory that and Europe found no evidence of a
there was no conspiracy." conspiracy. There is evidence that

Both trial attorneys agreed that Ray is intensely prejudiced against
they had no evidence of a conspiracy. Negroes.
to introduce at the trial. Former However it is hard to believe that
U.S. Attorney General Ramsey Clark a man who had escaped from the
and FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover Missouri State Penitentiary, and who
both have said that hundreds of in- is alleged to have supported himself Date:

apparently rather well by smuggling 3/12/69vestigators who worked on the case Edition:
in the United States, Mexico, Canada operations in Mexico and Canada, HomeAuthor:

Editor:
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~wo hl4 ve suddenly p1 j an
ideological assassination. that ivould
make hii the object of an interna
tional search. Money, illegally ob
taied, seems to have been more of
ant obsessiori of Ray's than any dedi
cation to principle, misguided' or
otherwise.

It -maybe that ay's smuggling and
robberies during "hisyear of freedom
were ptofitae enough to finance his
:Memplhis - misadventure,; and his
subsequent :flght ultifnately to Dig
land. It may be that through soume
distorted logic he thought that by
killing Dr King .he could mredeem
Tliimself. It may be,. but it seems itil
probable

Ra;' cui ius statement in court
may-fave been a deliberate -attempt
to fan ;the coispiracy idea- but if so,
to what -purpose? He was aware al
ready that he £ced ;a virtual lifetime
in pi ptho-barring .another escape.
Arid if he expected further help, -or
reward :from the conspirators, 'why
didhe'raise the issue?

He may decide to talk. The Jus
.tice Department has: said investiga
tiot. of a possible conspiracy "is
still open." Any scrap of information
that y provides can and certainly

niiutely examined.
Today the case remains- 01

I

L

would have suddenly plotted an
ideological assassination that would
make him the object of an interna-
tional search. Money, illegally ob-

tained, seems to have been more of
an obsession of Ray's than any dedi-
cation to principle, misguided or
otherwise.

It may be that Ray's smuggling and
robberies during his year of freedom
were profitable enough to finance his

Memphis misadventure, and his
subséquentflight-ultimately to Eng-
land. It may be that through some

distorted logic he thought that by
killing Dr. King he could redeem
himself. It may be, but it seems im-
probable.

Ray's curious statement in court
may have been a deliberate attempt
to fan the conspiracy idea but if so,
to what purpose? He was aware al-

ready that hè faced a virtual lifetime
in prison barring another escape.
And if he expected further help or
reward from the conspirators, why
did hé raise the issue?

He may decide to talk. The Jus-

tice Department has: said investiga-
& tion of a possible conspiracy "is

still open." Any scrap of information
that Ray provides can and certainly
will be minutely examined.

Today the case remains clouded
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Deth PenaIt Wanted for
Kn sSlaYer, CafFS9 Yes

' o(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

By Lester Pope L. C. Robinson, who was dining PAGE A 1
DeJiW fus Editor ."--tthe Little Palace Reaunat

at the time of the interview.Louisville areablacksseemdis- A oung man also in the rest- Louisville Defende
gruntled with the 99-year sentence auran ed to give his namegiven James Earl Ray for the as= bit said. They should have killedsassination of Dr. Martin Luther him. And he said hintself thatthere Louisville, Ky.Ki g Jr t and.most of those we in- was a corspiracyL
terviewed seem conVinced that the Another mai said that "he's aassassination was a conspiracy. damnrwhiteracistmurderer.Damn

Our street poll was coducted right, .heshouldhavegotthe chair.in and around 28th and Greenwood And if the government was i' twhere we talked to several area racist itself, it'd catch the restresidents about ,the slaying, 'Many of them involved in this thing."of those interviewed did not wish Mrs. Charles Weathers com
to give their names. ' mented: "No, I don't think his enAnybody with' common nSense tence was strong enough. I inkcan see that it was a con "p"acy-- they should given him what heaneial's program--it s gave--death. ertainly, I be ea gover ent conspiracy," said th e was a conspiracy. There

nolway in the world that that in
could get that far away without Date: 3-13-69
money, and he didn't have it him- Edition:
self, He had help. Now, I've got Author:
rejudice in me because of theway Editor: Frank L. Stanley

. have been treated by the white Fitle:
man. I can't really see why the

white. man should hate Negroes;
it should be the blacks that hate
the whites." ' Character:

'They should give it to him or 44.947
1good. He killed a good "man, and Classification:Tsure ain't no good himself. I bet Submitting office: LS
he didn't do it by himself. There
Was a lot of them involved in that [D Being Investigated

-killing, and they should get it too.
lThey sure shouldn't let him cf_

Jw out killing him like he kilh~dY ? Y
biDr~ King,, and they should do t e SEARCHED INDEX

sa for the rest of them," ad SERIALIZED I.LE
anc her who refused to give his Jh

FBI - LOUISVI

°°'
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

Death Penalty Wanted For
King's Slayer; Call-99 Years
Too Light (Indicate page, name of

newspaper, city and state.)

By Lester Pope
PAGE A 1L. C. Robinson, who was dining

Defender News Editor the Little Palace Restaurant
at the time of the interview.Louisville area blacks seem dis- A young man also in the rest- Louisville Defender

gruntled with the 99-year sentence aurant refused to give his name
given James Earl Ray for the as- bütsaid: They should have killedsassination of Dr. Martin Luther him. And he said himself that there
King Jr., and most of those We in- was a conspiracy.' Louisville, Ky.
terviewed seem convinced that the Another man said that "he's aassassination was a conspiracy. damn white racist murderer. DamnOur street poll was conducted right, he should have got the chair.in and around 28th and Greenwood And if the government wasn'twhere we talked to several area racist itself, it'd catch the restresidents about the slaying. Many of them involved in this thing."of those interviewed did not wish Mrs. Charles Weathers com-to give their names. mented: "No, I don't think his sen-

Anybody with common sense tence was strong enough. I thinkcan see that it was.a conspiracy- they should given him what heit white man's program--it's gave--death. Certainly, I believea government conspiracy," said there was a conspiracy. There's

nodway in the world that that man
could get that far away without Date: 3-13-69
money, and he didn't have it him- Edition:
self. He had help. Now, I've got Author:
prejudice in me because of the way Editor:I have been treated by the white

Frank L. Stanley
Title:man. I can't really see why the

white man should hate Negroes;it should be the blacks that hate
the whites.' Character:

They should give it to him or 44-947
good. He killed a good man, and Classification:
fsure ain't no good himself. I bet
he didn't do it by himself. There

Submitting Office: LS
was a lot of them involved in that Being Investigated
killing, and they should get it too.
They sure shouldn't let him off
without killing him like he killed 44-947-370
Dr. King, and they should do the SEARCHED INDEXED

sarie for the rest of them, said SERIALIZED FILED
another who refused to give his
name.
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F'know there was a lot of
white wanted to 161fi g.I got a neighbor who said he got
just what he deserved. In a sense
it wasn't just this Ray fellow that
killed Dr. King. It was all them
prej diced is hat killed h m.
But ";e went down fighting for

re ae, . soimaffe t~y he' s7.
rho 'd let this Ray live. 'Both the prosecutor
)r. King wouldn t have ' Phil M. Canale and, de
kdnted hint killed. I just fense attorney Fore an
16n't know," said an eld- said they did not belt ve
Orly woman who refused the assassination as
to give her name forpub- part of a conspiracy, but
ication. Ray stood-up .during the

eginald Starnes, are- trial and said that he did
of Detroit who was not agree with this of-!

visiting I-ouisville said: ficial opinion that nocon
I think it was a con asiracy was involved.

spiracy, but I don't be- ae i t l
'liee i captalpunih- anale..sa-id that he feltieve an capital punsh that racial hatred was-the

ment. l think the sentence motive for Ray's slaying
they gave R was a rea- of Dr. King last. April 4.
sonable one.' . - lrs Coretta ScottHel.no, they should igt

1kill him," eas all one 11, the widow of Dr.
killd comment King, said: This plea
Miss Laura Weathers of guilty cannot be allow

tl .us: `"I,don't :believe ed, to, close- the ,case or
~itit~edea pealt, bt t end the search for t~j

ile Rda hpenalty, but many fingers which hel
Ihab iev ay~rhtshould djupll the trigger."
be an investigation tofind composed of two blacks
out about this , con- and 10 whites,
spiracy,t sId Ray was taken TuesdayA 1o ther wotan said to the Tennessee State
that she felt the death Peniteniary at Nashville.
*setence would let him The prosecutor told
dff to easily. He; should newsman that he hadcon
he put insclitaryconfine- sulted with local Negro
met. leaders and Mrs. King

ey l aslawyer, Percy before agreeing to accept 'fZ
Foreman, requested a the 99-year sentence. e
hearing this past Monday said that Mrs. King and

't,whichtime. Ray plead-sadttMr.Knad
at other members of the
ed guily, A. jurywas call- Southernt ChristianLead
ed, aiid'three-hdurtrial ership Conference, which
was held at the end of Dr. ing had headed, had
whih Ray was sentenc- said that they did not wish
ed by Judge W. Preston Ray or anyone else found
Bat. to 99 years in of ac ri -inson. 'The trial was, e, cuted.
on y's 41st birthday;
the 9year sentense
.meants ,he will not be ei-`
gible ,forpayrole until he

__ __

- -:~~

C

I know there was a lot of
whites who wanted to kill Br. King.I got a neighbor who said he got
just what he deserved. In a senseit wasn't just this Ray fellow that
killed Dr. King. It was all them
prejudiced whites that killed him.
But he went down fighting for
beace, so maybe they is 74.
should let' this Ray live. Both the prosecutor
Dr. King wouldn't have Phil M. Canale and de-
wanted him killed. I just fense attorney Foreman
don't know, said an éld- said they did not believe
erly woman who refused the assassination was
to give her name forpub- part of a conspiracy, but
lication. Ray stood-up during the

Reginald Starnes, a re- trial and said that he did
sident of Detroit who was not agree with this of-
visiting Louisville said: ficial opinion that no con-
"I think it was a con- spiracy was involved.
spiracy, but I don't be- Canale said that he felt
lieve in capital punish- that racial hatred was the
ment. I think the sentence motive for Ray's slaying
they gave Ray was a rea- of Dr. King last April 4.
sonable one. Mrs. Coretta Scott

Hell no, they should
kill him, was all one King, the widow of Dr.

King, said: This pleaman would comment.
Miss Laura Weathers of guilty cannot be allow-

told us: "I don't believe ed to close the case or
to end the search for the

in the death penalty, but
I believe Ray should get many fingers which heli-
hard labor. There should ed pull the trigger.'

The all-male jury was
be an investigation to find

composed of two blacks
out about this con- and 10 whites.
spiracy, Ray was taken TuesdayAnother woman said to the Tennessee State
that she felt the death Peniteniary at Nashville.
sentence "would let him The prosecutor told
off to easily. He should newsman that he hadcon-
be put in solitary confine- sulted with local Negro
ment. leaders and Mrs. King

Ray's lawyer, Percy before agreeing to accept
Foreman, requested a the 99-year sentence. He
hearing this past Monday said that Mrs. King and
at which time Ray plead- other members of the
ed guilty, a jury was call- Southern Christian Lead-
ed, and a three hour trial ership Conference, which
was held at the end of Dr. King had headed, had
which Ray was sentenc- said that they did not wish
ed. by Judge W. Preston Ray or anyone else found
Battle to 99 years in pri- guilty of a crime exe-
son. The trial was held cuted.
on Ray's 41st birthday;
the P9-year sentence
means he will not be éli-
gible for payrole until he
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1 Dt-4/24/69

Mr. DON M. STRICKLAND, Manager, Holiday Inn,

.Highway 72 West, Corinth, Mississippi, made available
the motel registration records for the period March 29,

1968, through April 3, 1968. The following individuals
were registered during this period:

Mr. A. R.B BowAN
I. 3225 Bonny View Drive _

birmingham, Alabama z
Alabama license 1-93262 :. L ANTHON

CURTIS L. ANTHONY.
.

2432 5th Place, N.W.
Birmingham, Alabama
Georg .licerise 1J4 4 7 2 0, Plymouth

lROBERT- T. JENKINS
1824 29 Avenue South . ..........

Birmingham, Alabama
... :_".. :Alabama license 1-56534, Oldsmobile

F'. C. TANNA
9. E.. Park
Sylacauga,`Alabama

JACK . VESTER
2193 Whiting Road
Birinigham, Alabama
Alabama license 1-82977 Chevrolet

cE.K ENCAID.
1133 South 52 Street t vi+

Birmingham, 'Alabama
(Life of Alabama)
Alabama license 1-71067, Chevrolet

. . . Jac son157-958

4/14/69 Corinth, Mississippi Jacson 157-9586
o t..

by -SA JOIN S. CASTLES /bdb Data dictated 4/18/69

is document contoins noither rocommondotions nor conclusions of the FBI. it is the property of the FBI and is oonedo your agency

it and lits contents Ore not to be distrIbuted outsido your agency.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

1 Date 4/24/69

Mr. DON M. STRICKLAND, Manager, Holiday Inn,
Highway 72 West, Corinth, Mississippi, made available
the motel registration records for the period March 29,

1968, through April 3, 1968. The following individuals
were registered during this period:

Mr. A. R. BOWMAN

3225 Bonny View Drive
Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama license 1-93262

CURTIS L. ANTHONY
2432 5th Place, N.W.

Birmingham, Alabama
Georgia license 1J44720, Plymouth

ROBERT T. JENKINS
1824 29 Avenue South
Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama license 1-56534, Oldsmobile

F. C. TANNA

9 E. Park
Sylacauga, Alabama

JACK P. VESTER
2193 Whiting Road

Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama license 1-82977, Chevrolet 44-947-371INDEXED

SEARCHED FILED
UVA

C. E. KINCAID SERIALIZED

MAY 10.1969
1133 South 52 Street FBI LOUISVILLE

Birmingham, Alabama

(Life of Alabama)
Alabama license 1-71067, Chevrolet

4/14/69 Corinth, Mississippi Jackson 157-9586
On of File #

SA JOHN S. CASTLES /bdb 4/18/69
by

Date diclated

This document contoins neither recommondations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and Is looned to your agency:

II and Its contonts oro not to be distributed outside your agency.
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f, .J...

24.;

f 4.....

Alabam lies4.241, Cdla

* .L.- F . -SHA-4

Bimingham,Alabama .. . . " ..

t'. ;Southeastern Tool 'nd Die
.. ~.Alabama license 1-77420, Bui3ck ,*~c.

4' ' "' THOMA .f1'b. w. '` "'Y ray "

1003 'N. Cherokee ! 4.~K~''.t.

lorid license .l9"-44758 ,Buick r

* 4..Mr. and Mrs. E. FAIRBANKS ...

. .. Huntsville Alabama'. .*. *..

4. . 'Alabama license'47-10059 5 :

'...DAVE"ARCHER .. .. . ...

0 ~ ~Huntsville, Alabama. ......

t '.Alabama license 47-.71792, Ford'

........... " .EGN LE .. .r.'

.~ 626 Mt. Gap Drive.
'Hnsil Alabama ..

1 .;'Alabama `license 4712981, Buick

F ! G W. CROWDER
19232 Brook~hurst Drive i..

Birmingham, Alabama ..

JOHN B. PAY
4424 Montainoale Road -*

Birmingham, Alabama

WILLIAMi E. SCHIESZ`
:3212 Cahaba Heights Road ^ '`

Birmingham, Alabama
' - ' ~~Alabama license 7.-29415, Cadillac ':

777.

JN 157-9586

2

WILLIAM E. SCHIESZ
3212 Cahaba Heights Road
Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama license 1-29415, Cadillac

L. F. SHAW
Box A
Jemison, Alabama
Southeastern Tool and Die
Alabama license 1-77420, Buick

THOMAS F. LEONARD
1003 N. Cherokee
Dothan, Alabama
Florida license 19-44758, Buick

Mr. and Mrs. E. FAIRBANKS
4402 Judith Lane
Huntsville, Alabama
Alabama license 47-10059

DAVE ARCHER

Huntsville, Alabama
Alabama license 47-71792; Ford

EUGENE LEE
626 Mt. Gap Drive
Huntsville, Alabama
Alabama license 4712981, Buick

G. W. CROWDER

9232 Brookhurst Drive
Birmingham, Alabama

JOHN B. RAY
4424 Montainoale Road
Birmingham, Alabama

WILLIAM E. SCHIESZ
3212 Cahaba Heights Road

Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama license 1-29415, Cadillac
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JN 157-9586

ROBERT E. PAYNE
36 Crestview Circle
Birmingham Alabama
Alabama license 1-96219, Chevrolet

. JOE W. HARRISON
. 2512 North 16 Street

S B3irmingham, Alabama

JOHN B. EGGERLING
309 Wingate Avenue
Huntsville, Alabama
Alabama license 47-1030, Oldsmobile

` .JAMES F. FLOWERS _
500 Water Avenue.
Selma, Alabama

ALLEN L. WAHLERS
3607 Cedarhill Drive
Huntsville, Alabama
Alabama license 52-2757

D. E. NESTEROWICK
7914 Ensley Dr. S.W.
Huntsvi lle,- Alabama
Chrysler Corporation

,", ? Michigan license CY6911, Dodge

-S. F. NELSON
318 Wingate Avenue, S.W.
Huntsville, Alabama =.

B. S. MANLEY
9 1802 Oak Street, N.W.

Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama 1-99549., Plymouth

k JAMES E. BESHENS
Route 1
Killen, Alabama

" "C' 7 ,-+^---7-re-?s.................ms- ................*.

,
`,.......................................................

JN 157-9586

3
ROBERT E. PAYNE
36 Crestview Circle
Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama license 1-96219, Chevrolet

JOE W. HARRISON
2512 North 16 Street
Birmingham, Alabama

JOHN B. EGGERLING
309 Wingate Avenue
Huntsville, Alabama
Alabama license 47-1030, Oldsmobile

JAMES F. FLOWERS

500 Water Avenue
Selma, Alabama

ALLEN L. WAHLERS
3607 Cedarhill Drive
Huntsville, Alabama
Alabama license 52-2757

D. E. NESTEROWICK
7914 Ensley Dr. S.W.
Huntsville, Alabama
Chrysler Corporation
Michigan license CY6911, Dodge

S. F. NELSON
318 Wingate Avenue, S.W.
Huntsville, Alabama

B. S. MANLEY
1802 Oak Street, N.W.
Birmingham, Alabama
Alabama 1-99549, Plymouth

JAMES E. BESHENS
Route 1
Killen, Alabama
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S G. PUYER..

F. W.DDE

...............

JISMG PUREAR. .. ~ ~ <P..;..

F Litt~Hlea c Ark ana

ansraasAransa
.,- - . Arkassi licese H-2/03 od ,.

-ts'H............ avle Arkansa ,°".:.., _'_:

Misisipilicense'AY-3 Fod

>~ ~. 18 Mi

t,.. L,.tevick Arkansas

Brkansaevicne ' Brahsa 3 .. *.....

21 Cooewvod Drive :F..L-".

Little' Rock,AArkansa's .........

IAkna licensl e CY 110, For

Ten~knsse license AY611, DFod

....... ~...~JAMES T.. CARLEY .'.*

33 Sky Edge Drive '`` ''~ ;r'

Bethel, Connecticut .. ~
:Tennessee license CN 7915, Plymouth .. .. ,*.

............................... y.

JN 157-9586

4

S. G. PURYEAR
61 Robinwood Drive
Little Rock, Arkansas

F. W. DUDLEY
15 Hillcrest Drive
Paragould, Arkansas
Arkansas license ALA-628

JIMMY POPE
1221 Porter Street
Helena, Arkansas
Mississippi license H27033, Ford

Mr. and Mrs. J. V. BLACK
1138 Main
Batesville, Arkansas
Arkansas license BAY-346

G. K. PURYEAR
201 Steven Drive
Little Rock, Arkansas

BLANCHE GRANT

Route 4, Box 160
Blytheville, Arkansas
Arkansas license AEG922, Ford

PHILLIP MISLER
1 Coolwood Drive
Little Rock, Arkansas
Arkansas license ACY 110, Ford

W. 0. JAMES
350 Waverley Street
Winnipeg, Manitoba, Canada
Tennessee license AM63M, Dodge

JAMES T. CARLEY
33 Sky Edge Drive
Bethel, Connecticut
Tennessee license CN 7915, Plymouth

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4 "4.

ARTHUR NADELL .4 .. t

" ~~2661. Southwest 64th . , ".°. :; ,:s;.. :
-to. ' r, ritflo.4., _-Lt'4 4

y ^Florida license 10-1536, Ford JAME ... .EKI

50 SE 24th Street

.Fort Lauderdale, Florida . . ....

'r.. E

4. '`..........'' ..... *4Peters1nv Ur, Florida "* t, ;w-"

:vQ-Florida license 4 65 9*..;- -:......... .:.....'4";'

4 ..-. .8l4 S'ca set 4B

~'" ' - - CHESTER ..HUDSON .>..jK.'s U44

Redmon'Street Box 290 ->-.........

K . -. ' Americus, Georgia-'Grialicense 3lA3l1, 'Oldsmobile . -. ; ,...

EDWAD ~(E0) DUIN ;...

.... . .lle,Georgia '.. =
(' .' . 1w'Cartesi'~ 44.h '½'~:>

DAVID L. c'2 R*'x. D~ .~';.~r~-~.
4.-z . .,.;.~1853 Cheshire Bridge Road' ; _" ;.

y% "'........................... .tlnt, Georgia ...

~ 4 t,3jleveltand Ti. .. Drill. Company) .. ta

` ~~2216 Lindmont Circle `""
- Atlanta, Georgia , . .½.;

(Coca Cola) .34....

HUGH ADAI4SON

K; :" . .2459 Greenwood Circle . .* . , .. t.
t°Georgia license 1 .318623, 'Chevrolet

"~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~~. t* .. 44 F, ,Sti.: "" 't

JN 157-9586
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ARTHUR NADELL
2661 Southwest 64th
Mirimar, Florida
Florida license 10-1536, Ford

JAMES E. MEEKIN
500 S.E. 24th Street
Fort Lauderdale, Florida

WILLIAM PRENTISS
1000 Bert Road
Jacksonville, Florida
Florida license 2-85049, Dodge

FRED D. SCHRAFFENBERGER
8114 S. Causeway Boulevard
St. Petersburg, Florida
Florida license 4-46529

CHESTER HUDSON

Redmon Street, Box 290
Americus, Georgia
Georgia license 31A311, Oldsmobile

EDWARD (LEO) DUNN

3 Grandview Drive
Cartersville, Georgia

DAVID L. McBRIDE
1853 Cheshire Bridge Road

Atlanta, Georgia
(Cleveland Twist Drill Company)

RON E. LEWIS
2216 Lindmont Circle
Atlanta, Georgia
(Coca Cola)

HUGH ADAMSON

2459 Greenwood Circle
East Point, Georgia
Georgia license 1-J18623, Chevrolet

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



J7N.157-9586 t',:,f

Pt..
,..

*1 ~ ~ ~ r and .Ms C.. ~ tbnHARWE FR.AZIER .

Atlanta , Georgia;. Y:'
Georgia license lJ8181, Buici

j .:" .. . P H,a KR1A 'f. ",. : -' ..

- 30 Toaada Drive,l aS
....- . Atlanta, Georgia ..............................Florida license 1E36258

* '' i';` '' , VERNON 0. WEBB ~¾ ~%tt.* ~ ,.*

t.;;i.,:~,.4L 327:David .Road .,. ,.*t

:Camle Geoia :...........Georgia +licehse2J-1476, Ford :.

rtw,,... HOARD ASYEW I,.......

¶ ~ ~ ~ O tr o267

.Georgia license 35A-532 Cadillac . ..**.

t* '1278 Evageline Road - s
G ;Decatur, Georgia ;;.....=

2i ~ ROBERT PROBERT"

`l000Pbachtree Street, N.E: .

Atlanita:, eri 30309
= }:Georgia license 2A2066, Chevrolet

... ........ 4616 Roswell Roadi, Northeast . ..........

Atlanta, Georgia .:.

Geprgia license 1-40672, Oldsmobile `

.."' 0ra. It-ERU '... -.''

,.odc,Illinois ~nekl7,Cdla

)..t Illinoi li.nse.......adil

*{
:
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Mr. and Mrs. CHARLES FRAZIER
786 Cumberland Road, N.1E.
Atlanta, Georgia
Georgia license 1J8181, Buick

J. H. KIRKMAN
301 Tonawanda Drive, S.E.
Atlanta, Georgia
Florida license 1E36258

VERNON O. WEBB
3267 David Road
Chamblee, Georgia
Georgia license 2J-1476, Ford

HOWARD ASKEW

Box 267
Canton, Georgia
Georgia license 35A-532, Cadillac

G. A. NISBET
1278 Evangeline Road
Decatur, Georgia
Georgia license 24-5357, Ford

ROBERT PROBERT
1000 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
Georgia license 2A2066, Chevrolet

OPAL COOK

4616 Roswell Road, Northeast
Atlanta, Georgia
Georgia license 1-40672, Old'smobile

0. M. KERUS
603 Park Street
Woodstock, Illinois
Illinois license KN1571, Cadillac

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



4,.

Ci~ - J

AL3LN-A.. URLS?

ii.'~`81 ...... aneoDive, 1-C

Illinois license 347-242, Chevrolet :

IRIN S RO0SENFELD
k~ 34 S.4M Street-.

Springfield .illinotb 1. . .L
`~:: Illinois .license' 499S99, Chevrolet..., .v-,

**4 ."..c v ..;. .........

,t:y _ :,:;." HOUSTON a:.. rp2W"' ½4:."' r . ,r'*.v. ,;.J1j. '~n p

, . . -04"t. :.k ;j- . 319 LLo e.. '" " ri":

... , Lke Bluff, Illinois li. r
................. F... %.:RO

-~ ~"OERT PIERCE
1"66 Napl.Ln
"Elgin, Illinois

` - ArrninTooI and Nanufactiurinig Company)

" ARTH- UR 6. STa0L ';
75 0 tMain Street ~ .....................

.,.' South Exgin, 'Illinois s". . -.

. .Armin Tool _:.~*.*.

f ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ . .. ..`=DOAD O

.4. 820 E. Prairie Avenue
.... .X -~ .Naperville, Illinois.

_' °'Tennessee license 412 3 59 (government car) ,'1968 Ford

J* H. HIGGINS .. ~
)r ...+.o 22 NrhCt on Hi l:1 ............- ..

Springfield, Illinois.
Illinois license 'EH 22 ...

l: :R" F. GILLHOUSE
43South, 22nd Street

7 uiny Illinois

,I f,I*e*f. y

157-9900

ALEEN A. HURLEY
1815 Tangelwood Drive, 1-C
Glenview, Illinois
Illinois license 347-242, Chevrolet

IRVING S. ROSENFELD
934 S. 4M Street
Springfield, Illinois
Illinois license 499S99, Chevrolet

A: HOUSTON
319 Blodgett
Lake Bluff, Illinois
Illinois license KD5446, Ford

ROBERT PIERCE
1660 Maple Lane
Elgin, Illinois
(ArminTool and Manufacturing Company)

ARTHUR C. STOLL
750 Main Street
South Elgin, Illinois
Armin Tool

DONALD E. KOONS

820 E: Prairie Avenue
Naperville, Illinois
Tennessee license 11-21359 (government car), 1968 Ford

J. H. HIGGINS
22 North Cotton Hill
Springfield, Illinois
Illinois license EH 22

R. F. GILLHOUSE
403 South 22nd Street
Quincy, Illinois
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i"' ~ "F . ....................................................

1 W. VERY C. CALVERY
' ~718 N. Westemore

:Villa Park, Illinois R
Illinois license AF 7663, Oldsmobile

BETTY- TIEAFURD .:. -. ,

*..............~Apartmntn{47<> : .. , . ..$1035 College .. *.

:716Spruliiood
Ibertyviiile,, Illinois.,L. ;Illinois license H-L 2826 r." f

JOHN ARMSTRONG -...

V. ... . .. .1249 StratfordI1; '" .Deerfield, Illinois , .: : {
~.Illinois lense NP278 , Pontiac .. *..

.1 ..

",' H L O I NSON "..............' ..

Pekin, Illinois .*

YIllinois license 666637, PontiacONICUTYA

NR A 605 N. Dixon AvenueD-..,*~ ~ iixon, Illinlois
IllioislicnseJB3 F22, Thunderbird

.......... G
1995 Big Bend Road. e Plins, llioi

' Illinois lcneBG6383,, Ford

PAUL' McREYNOLDS'

.':. z. '10 Nrt apeNormal,Illinois `,7
Illinois :license *259635, Lincoln .` y'y '"

ORIN-

JN 157-9586
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W. C. CALVERY
718 N. Westemore
Villa Park, Illinois
Illinois license AF 7663, Oldsmobile

BETTY TEAFORD

College Apartment #4
1035 College
Jacksonville, Illinois
R: M. DILLON
1156 Sprulewood
Ibertyville, Illinois
Illinois license HL 2826

JOHN ARMSTRONG
1249 Stratford
Deerfield, Illinois
Illinois license KP2782, Pontiac

HILTON H. JOHNSON
21 Audubon Drive
Pekin, Illinois
Illinois license 666637; Pontiac

BRYON I. COUNTRYMAN
605 N. Dixon Avenue
Dixon; Illinois
Illinois license JB3422, Thunderbird

W. H. BORG

1995 Big Bend Road
Des Plaines, Illinois
Illinois license BG6383, Ford

PAUL McREYNOLDS
1000 North Maple
Normal, Illinois
Illinois license 259635, Lincoln

300

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




